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1
Circle of Pieter de Bloot
(First half 17th century)
Peasants Making Merry Outside an Inn
With signature P. de Bloot lower left
Oil on panel, 44.9 x 72.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 3.000 - 5.000

2
Follower of Nicholaes Berchem
(17th Century)
Fisherman with Cattle by a Village River
Oil on canvas, 43.4 x 35.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
According to a label on the reverse this painting was sold
at auction house Frederik Muller in Amsterdam, lot 47 as
Koeien.
€ 800 - 1.200

4

3
After Cornelis Dusart
(17th Century)
Hurdy-gurdy Player in a Peasant Yard
Oil on panel, 49 x 38 cm
€ 800 - 1.200

4
Philips Koninck
(Amsterdam 1619 - 1688)
Satirisch Genrestuk met een Quakervrouw en het Zelfportret
van de Schilder (Satirical Genre Painting with a Quaker
Woman and the Self-Portrait of the Painter)
Oil on panel, 24 x 20.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, The Hague
€ 1.000 - 1.500
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5

5
David Teniers II
(Antwerp 1610 - Brussels 1690)
Peasant Smoking and Drinking by a Fire
Signed with monogram lower left
Oil on panel, 29.8 x 22.7 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Graf von Harrach, Vienna, 1926 (inv. no. 3224)
- Auction Sotheby’s, London, 6 July 1994, lot 4 (offered
together with its pendant)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature:
H. Ritschl, Katalog der Erlaucht Gräflich Harrachschen
Gemälde-galerie in Vienna, Vienna, 1926, no. 56

6

Note:
Inscribed with an old inventory number W.F.142. lower right.
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 13939.
Accompanied by a letter of authenticity from Drs. Margret
Klinge, dated 5 September 1996, in which she states that the
work dates from the artist’s later period whilst being active in
Brussels.
€ 18.000 - 24.000

6
David Teniers II
(Antwerp 1610 - Brussels 1690)
Peasant Smoking and Drinking By a Fire, Another Relieving
Himself in the Background
Signed with monogram upper left
Oil on panel, 29.7 x 23.2 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Graf von Harrach, Vienna, 1926 (inv. no. 3225)
- Auction Sotheby’s, London, 6 July 1994, lot 4 (offered
together with its pendant)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature:
H. Ritschl, Katalog der Erlaucht Gräflich Harrachschen
Gemälde-galerie in Vienna, Vienna, 1926, no. 53

Note:
Inscribed with an old inventory number W.F.143. lower right.
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 13943.
Accompanied by a letter of authenticity from Drs. Margret
Klinge, dated 5 September 1996, in which she states that the
work dates from the artist’s later period whilst being active in
Brussels.
A comparable work, The Smoker (c. 1660), is part of the
collection of the late art collector Jean-Pierre Pescatore
(1793-1885). Until 1953, his collection was housed in Musée
J.P. Pescatore Galerie Municipale Peinture Luxembourg (inv.
no. 341). Currently the collection is housed in the Villa Vauban
in Luxembourg City.
€ 18.000 - 24.000
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7
Circle of Abraham Bloemaert
(17th Century)
A Young Woman with a Basket of Fruit
Oil on canvas, 62.2 x 72.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.000 - 2.000

8
Antwerp School
(c. 1670)
De Oude Vismarkt aan Het Steen met Waterpomp (The Old
Fish Market at Het Steen with Water Pump)
Oil on canvas, 168.5 x 244.4 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Mrs. W.F. van Beuningen, Rotterdam
- Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to
the present owner
Note:
The location of this scene can be traced back to the Oude
Vismarkt in Antwerp. Shown in the background is a water
pump, dating back to 1663. Maria with child flaunts on a
sphere, resting on four water-spewing dolphins. The pump
column has long since disappeared, nowadays, the statue of
the Virgin Mary can be found in the courtyard of the Provincial
Silver Museum Sterckxhof in Deurne. On the far right a lady
with glass pearls looks mischievously whilst passing the fish
stand. This master has obviously been inspired by the work
of Adriaen van Utrecht, who was a regular collaborator with
leading Antwerp painters who had been pupils or assistants
of Peter Paul Rubens, such as Jacob Jordaens, David Teniers
the Younger, Erasmus Quellinus II, Gerard Seghers, Theodoor
Rombouts, Abraham van Diepenbeeck and Thomas
Willeboirts Bosschaert.
€ 6.000 - 10.000
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9

9
Frans Ykens
(Antwerp 1601 - 1692/1693)
An Allegory of the Vanity of Human Life
Oil on canvas, 107.8 x 88.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Belgium, thence by descent to the present
owner
Note:
Frans Ykens was a Flemish still life painter active in Antwerp
and Brussels in the seventeenth century. He is mainly known
for his flower pieces and fruit still lifes and also painted
banquet pieces, ‘pronkstillevens’, garland paintings and
larger game pieces. Garland paintings are a special type of
still life originated in Antwerp by Jan Brueghel the Elder in
collaboration with the Italian cardinal Federico Borromeo
at the beginning of the seventeenth century. Other artists
involved in the early development of the genre included
Hendrick van Balen, Andries Daniels, Peter Paul Rubens
and Daniel Seghers. The genre was initially connected to
the visual imagery of the Counter-Reformation movement.
Garland paintings typically show a flower garland around a
devotional image, portrait or other religious symbol. By the
second half of the seventeenth century secular themes such
as portraits and mythological subjects also decorated the
central part of the many paintings made in this fashion.
€ 18.000 - 24.000

10
Circle of Osias Beert I
(17th Century)
Madonna and Child in a Flower Garland
Oil on canvas, 45.9 x 34.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.500 - 3.500

A Brief History of
Museums

everything they collected and everything they knew

the world. A period of intense museum building,

in displays. In time, however, museums philosophy

in both an intellectual and physical sense was

would change and the encyclopaedic nature of

realised in the late nineteenth and early twentieth

information that was so enjoyed by Aldrovandi

century – often called ‘The Museum Period’ or

and his cohorts would be dismissed as well as “the

‘Museum Age’. In the newly formed United States,

museums that contained this knowledge.”

art museums were an unimagined luxury until the
later decades of the nineteenth century, when

The eighteenth century scholars of the Age of

wealthy patrons in rapidly expanding American

Enlightment saw their ideas of the museum as

cities began to emulate European models. This is

superior and based their natural history museums on

why so many historic American museums resemble

‘organisation and taxonomy’ rather than displaying

their

everything in any order after the style of Aldrovandi.

facades over a grand staircase, etc.), echo their

It was the start of the specialised collections. In art

collecting habits (classical sculpture, Renaissance

European

counterparts

(temple-fronted

Doubling as educational hubs and conservation

assembled by curious nobles, wealthy merchants

museums, this meant chronological arrangements

painting, etc.) and mimic their approach to layout

centres, museums play a pivotal role in the

and scholars. Emerging just as Europe was

subdivided by nation, local school, and artist and

and installation.

preservation of culture. While these institutions

extending its reach into ‘new’ continents and

based in the comparison of visual forms: for instance,

century, the Museum Square in Amsterdam was still

range in size and speciality, each museum’s mission

cultures, Wunderkammern were places to interpret

the idea that ancient art leads to the Renaissance,

a barren meadow on the outskirts of Amsterdam. In

revolves around the display and care of its collection,

and show off the riches of the world. While some

which leads to the French Neoclassicism, or that

ten years, three important cultural buildings were

which often comprises art, artefacts, and other

were cabinets, others were rooms filled with

Egyptian art was less ‘developed’ than Greek art.

risen: the Rijksmuseum (1885), the Concertgebouw

objects. The word ‘museum’ is derived from Latin

animal, mineral, vegetal and other artistic treasures.

While some of the oldest public museums in the

(1888) and the Stedelijk Museum (1895). The Van

which was in turn inspired by ‘mouseion’, the Greek

Wunderkammern were intended to deepen people’s

world opened in Italy during the Renaissance,

Gogh Museum was added in the 1970s.

term for a ‘shrine to the Muses’. In Classical Greek

knowledge through the presentation of things.

the majority of these significant museums were

mythology, the nine muses are the goddesses of

However, in most other ways Wunderkammern

established during the eighteenth century. For

An important driving force behind the creation of

the arts and sciences, making them perfect patrons

differed from modern museums. They were the

example, the Capitoline Museums (Rome) own

these museums were private donations – as was

for these knowledge-based institutions.

domains of the opulent elite, typically located in

the oldest public collection of art in the world

the case internationally. For example, The Stedelijk

a private palace and open only to the collector, his

and began in 1471 when Pope Sixtus IV donated

Museum was founded thanks to Lopez Suasso, who

While the formal ‘museum’ did not emerge until

immediate circle, and the occasional visitor who was

a group of important ancient sculptures to the

donated her fortune and collections to the city of

the eighteenth century, collections of objects

properly furnished with a letter of introduction. This

people of Rome. On the other hand, the Hermitage

Amsterdam. Yet it was in the United States where

resembling this seemingly modern phenomenon

intimacy meant that objects could be taken from

Museum (St. Petersburg) was founded in 1764 and

some of the most influential trends in modern art

date back thousands of years. In ancient Babylon,

shelves, handled, juxtaposed and discussed. In

the Louvre (Paris) was not opened to the public

museums also emerged. One of these is the ‘white

Princess Ennigaldi collected and even curated

such way, Wunderkammern were more like private

earlier than 1793. The first ‘public’ museums were

cube’ approach which, despite precedents in

Mesopotamian artefacts with origins spanning

study collections than the art museums nowadays.

often accessible only by the middle and upper

Europe, was most fully exploited at The Museum

1,500 years in the Ennigaldi-Nanna’s Museum.

As is true for all museums, the organisations of the

classes. It could be difficult to gain entrance. When

of modern Art (MoMA) in NYC in the 1930s. By

The modern museum, as a secular space for

Wunderkammern were all-encompassing, ideally

the British Museum (London) opened to the public

minimising visual distractions, the director Alfred

public

including every kind of object, both natural and

in 1759 prospective visitors had to apply in writing

H. Barr hoped to direct viewers towards pure

artificial from every corner of the world.

for admission, and only small groups were allowed

experience of the art work. Bare spaces, white

into the galleries each day.

walls, and minimalist frames he used are now so

engagement

and

instruction

through

the presentation of objects, is tightly bound to
several institutions that arose simultaneously in
the eighteenth and nineteenth century Europe:

One of these naturalists and collectors was

nationalism

At the end of the nineteenth

common that we hardly notice them.

expansion,

the Renaissance naturalist and physician Ulisse

The purpose of modern museums is to collect,

An

democracy and the Enlightment. However the

Aldrovini (1522-1605), whose collection policy of

preserve, interpret and display items of artistic,

intellectual, spiritual, and social demands of a

precursor of the museum can be found further

gathering as many objects and facts about them was

cultural, or scientific significance for the education

diverse community is worlds away from the elite

back in the past. In early modern Europe so-called

‘encyclopaedic’ in nature. The idea was to consume

of the public. Modern museums first emerged in

microcosm of the early modern Wunderkammer.

Wunderkammern, or ‘cabinets of wonders’, were

and collect as much knowledge as possible, to put

western Europe, then spread into other parts of

fused

with

colonial

art

museum

dedicated

to

serving

the
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After Raphael (Raffaello Sanzio da Urbino)
(19th Century)
The Bridgewater Madonna
Oil on canvas, 85.8 x 63.3 cm
Provenance:
- Stampaert Meubelen, Gent (1980) (incl. copy of invoice)
- Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to
the present owner
Note:
Raphael (1483-1520) made many drawings and paintings of
the Virgin and Child, partly inspired by the work of Leonardo
da Vinci in Florence. Raphael’s Virgin and Child, also referred
to as ‘Bridgewater Madonna’ (c. 1507), can be found in
the collection of the National Galleries of Scotland (inv. no.
NGL 065. 46). A copy of Raphael’s Bridgewater Madonna
was painted in Naples in 1843 by Carlo Dura, and possibly
commissioned by Bernhard August von Lindenau (17791854), for his private collection. Von Lindenau bequeathed his
collection to the State and the Staatliches Lindenau-Museum
(Altenburg, Germany) was built to house it. Most likely,
the painting remained in the museum until the outbreak of
World War II, when the work was moved to the salt mines of
Thuringa to prevent it from being looted. After the collection
was dispersed in 1945, the painting presumably found its
way to Belgium, where it remained in storage until 1980. The
father of the present owner purchased the work in 1980. On
the reverse of the original canvas is annotated “Carlo Dura
copio da Raffaello Sanzio d’Urbino i Napoli 1843’ (Carlo Dura
copy of Raffaello Sanzio d’Urbino i Naples 1843).
€ 800 - 1.200

12
Rembrandt School
(c. 1630)
The Crucifixion of St. Andrew
Oil on canvas 62.9 x 51.9 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel Bernard Houthakker, Amsterdam
- Auction Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 7 November 2000, lot 204
as Follower of Jan Lievens
- Auction Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 14 November 2006, lot 60
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
Rijksmuseum Twenthe, Enschede, De Naakte Waarheid, 26
January - 16 June 2019
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 119062.
€ 5.000 - 8.000
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13
Circle of Jacob Jordaens
(17th Century)
The Agony of Christ in the Garden of Gethsemane
Oil on panel, 64.4 x 45.6 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Sotheby’s, 27 September 2004, lot 59 as manner of
Jacob Jordaens
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Including a dendrochronological analysis report by Jordaens
Van Dyck Panel Paintings Project, dated 29 July 2020 and
numbered NL006.
€ 2.500 - 4.500

14
Spanish School
(17th/18th Century)
Ecce Homo
Oil on copper, 46.6 x 35.8 cm
Provenance:
- Impression Art Gallery, Hilversum
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Ecce homo (‘behold the man’) are the Latin words used by
Pontius Pilate in the Vulgate translation of the Gospel of
John, when he presents a scourged Jesus Christ, bound
and crowned with thorns, to a hostile crowd shortly before
his Crucifixion. The scene of the Ecce Homo is a standard
component of cycles illustrating the Passion and Life of Christ
in art. It follows the Flagellation, the Crowning with thorns
and the Mocking of Christ.
€ 800 - 1.200

15
North Italian School
(c. 1700)
The Suffering
Oil on canvas, 152.5 x 75.5 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 1.000 - 2.000
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16
Florentine School
(18th/19th Century)
Saint Sebastian
Oil on canvas, 82.8 x 57.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 2.000 - 4.000

17
After Cristofano Allori
(17th Century)
Giuditta con la Testa di Oloferne (Judith with the Head of
Holofernes)
Oil on canvas, 147.4 x 117.1 cm
Provenance:
- Auction San Marco, Venice, 15 October 2006, lot 157, as
Cristoforo Allori
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Cristofano Allori (1577-1621) was an Italian painter of the late
Florentine Mannerist school, painting mostly portraits and
religious subjects. Allori was born in Florence and received
his first lessons in painting from his father, Alessandro Allori,
but becoming dissatisfied with the hard anatomical drawing
and cold colouring of the latter, he entered the studio of
Gregorio Pagani, who was one of the leaders of the late
Florentine school, which sought to unite the rich colouring of
the Venetians with the Florentine attention to drawing. Allori’s
most famous painting, Judith with the Head of Holofernes,
became an instant success and was widely copied. According
to his biographer Baldinucci, Allori painted this work in part
as an autobiographical account of his love affair with Maria de
Giovanni Mazzafirri, which ended badly. The figure of Judith,
Baldinucci claimed, resembles ‘La Mazzafirra’, the servant
in the background her mother, and the severed head of
Holofernes is a portrait of the artist himself.
€ 10.000 - 20.000
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Attributed to Frans Francken II
(Antwerp 1581 - 1642)
The Road to Golgotha
Oil on panel, 23.9 x 33.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
The reverse of the panel is marked with the monogram FDB
for the renown panel maker François de Bout (1612/1622 1660/1680).
€ 2.500 - 4.500

19
Attributed to Lucas van Uden
(Antwerp 1595 - 1672)
The Penitent Saint Francis in a Landscape
Oil on copper, 23.9 x 33.6 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, 30 January 2007, lot 17, as Circle of Lucas
van Uden
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000

20
Circle of Laurence Neter
(First half 17th century)
The Original Sin: Eve offers Adam the Apple (Genesis 3:6)
Oil on panel, 26.8 x 38.5 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
A similar work by the Polish-Dutch artist Laurence Neter
(1600/1604-1652) dates 1639. Both works most likely go back
to the same example, probably of much earlier date and a
print.
€ 3.000 - 5.000

36

21
Attributed to Rutger Verburg
(Rotterdam 1678 - ? 1727)
The Horse Market
Remains of signature lower left
Oil on panel, 37.4 x 49.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 1.000 - 2.000

37

21

23

22

24

22
Jan Jacobsz. van der Stoffe
(Leiden 1610/1611 - 1682)
The Ambush
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 42.3 x 69.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 600 - 1.000

23
Attributed to Pieter Cosijn
(Rijswijk 1630 - The Hague 1667)
Landscape with Travellers at a Waterfall, a Town Beyond
Oil on panel, 46.8 x 64.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000

24
Gillis Neyts
(Gent/Overijse/Lille 1618/1623 - Antwerp 1686)
Mountainous Landscape with Diana Seeing Actaeon
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 34.2 x 46.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands (1958)
Literature:
P. Gustot, Gillis Neyts, Un paysagiste Brabançon en vallée
Mosane au XVIIe siècle, Namur, 2008, p. 5
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 50707.
€ 1.000 - 3.000

38

39

25

27

26

25
Hans Goderis
(Haarlem 1600 - Haarlem 1642/1659)
Shipping in a Calm (c. 1623)
Diam. 12.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000

26
Follower of Aert van der Neer
(17th/18th Century)
A Moonlit River Landscape
Oil on canvas, 32.8 x 39.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200

27
Adam Willaerts
(London 1577 - Utrecht 1664)
Ships in a Breeze off a Rocky Coast
Signed with initials and dated 1640 lower centre
Oil on panel, 28.7 x 41.2 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Bernard Houthakker, Amsterdam
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 15.000 - 25.000

X
x
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29

30

28

28
Circle of Gillis van Tilborgh II
(c. 1670)
Elegant Company in Front of a Manor
Oil on canvas, 63.5 x 76.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 2.000 - 4.000
29
French School
(c. 1650)
Portrait of a Gentleman
Signed with monogram GTB lower left
Oil on copper, 23 x 19 cm
€ 1.000 - 1.500

30
Louise Kugler (Bourdon)
(active 1789 - c. 1810)
Portrait of an Elegant Young Man
Signed lower right
Pastel on paper, 19.9 x 17.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
A portrait miniature - usually executed in gouache,
watercolour, or enamel - developed out of the techniques
of the miniatures in illuminated manuscripts, and were
popular among sixteenth century elites, mainly in England
and France, and spread across the rest of Europe from
the middle of the eighteenth century. Although miniature
painting was considered an artistic occupation well suited to
women, relatively few female miniaturists are known before
the eighteenth century. Louise Kugler, born Bourdon, was
previously the wife and pupil of Jean Baptiste Weyler. She
exhibited at the Paris Salon from 1802-1812. Her work is part
of the collection of the Cognac-Jay Museum, the Louvre and
the Museum of Geneva.
€ 600 - 1.000

31a

31
Vincent Laurensz. van der Vinne I
(Haarlem 1628 - 1702)
a) Steven Barentsz van der Lucht (1610-1686)
Remains of signature upper left
Oil on canvas, 94.9 x 76.6 cm
b) Janneke Jans (1609-1688)
Remains of signature upper left
Oil on canvas, 94.7 x 75.9 cm

31b

Note:
Steven Barentszoon van der Lucht and his wife Janneke
celebrated their 50th wedding anniversary in the year he
passed away, after getting married on 10 February 1636.
(2x)
€ 600 - 1.000

44

45

32

33

35

34
32
Pieter Fontijn
(Dordrecht 1773 - 1839)
Gezelschap in een Kamer; een Vrouw Pakt een Koffer uit
(Company in a Room; a Woman Unpacking a Suitcase)
Signed with initials and dated 1800 lower left
Oil on panel, 47.3 x 45.6 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Glerum, The Hague, 13 December 1994, lot 185
- De Rode Deur, Dordrecht (1995)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 45614.
€ 1.500 - 2.500

33
Willem van Kessel
(Active 1721)
The Meeting of Aeneas and Achates with Venus, Disguised as
a Huntress; She Points out Twelve Swans in the Sky
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 98.8 x 89.3 cm
Provenance:
- Art Agencies International, The Hague (1993-1995)
- Auction Lempertz, Cologne, 15 November 1995, lot 1297
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 1724.
The two Trojan warriors have survived a storm after the
Sack of Troy and have arrived on the coast of Africa. Venus disguised as a huntress, with a bow and quiver on her back
- directs her son Aeneas and his faithful companion Achates
to the city of Carthage and Queen Dido. The scene is from an
episode in the first book of Virgil’s epic poem ‘The Aeneid’.
€ 1.500 - 2.500

34
W.H. Schmidt
(19th Century)
The Serenade
Signed lower left
Oil on panel, 24.5 x 19.5 cm
Note:
The symbolism incorporated in this painting refers to the
state of the lady in question. From classical antiquity through
to the Renaissance, the associated qualities of dogs were
a mixed bag - from vigilance, faithfulness, and wisdom to
anger, lechery, and avarice. Since the seventeenth century,
dogs symbolised predominantly fidelity and faith. On this
painting a dog is placed at the woman’s feet, representing
marital fidelity. In addition to this piously reading, the white
colour of the dress might represent the purity and innocence
of the portrayed lady.
€ 600 - 1.000

35
Simon Denis
(Antwerp 1755 - Naples 1813)
“Il Mattino”
Paesaggio con le Cascatelle di Tivoli
(The Morning: Landscape with the Tivoli Waterfalls)
Signed and dated Roma 1789 lower right
Oil on canvas, 49.2 x 64.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Italy
Note:
The Belgian painter Simon Denis studied in his native city
of Antwerp; nevertheless he settled in Italy in 1786, and in
1789 he first visited Tivoli. Denis mainly painted landscapes
in a romantic style, with great attention to naturalistic details
and often with dramatic light effects. Whilst in Italy, he also
executed cityscapes of ancient Rome, Tivoli and later Naples
often from a higher point of view. He was court painter to
Joseph Bonaparte, King of Naples, from 1806 until his death
in 1813.
€ 8.000 - 10.000

46

47

36

36
Johannes Cornelis Bruyn
(active 1763 - after 1828)
Still Life with Fruit and Nuts on a Marble Plinth
Oil on canvas, 38.3 x 33.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 600 - 1.000

37
Hendrik Reekers
(Haarlem 1815 - 1854)
Still Life with Fruit and Dead Game
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 45.8 x 37.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
As the son of Johannes Reekers (1790-1858), a teacher at
the Haarlemse Teekenacademie, Hendrik Reekers became a
pupil of his father and Georgius Jacobus Johannes van Os. In
1843 Hendrik Reekers entered the Academie of Beeldende
Kunsten in Amsterdam and became known for his still life
and hunting pieces. Nowadays, his work can be found in
the Teylers Museum (Haarlem) and Museum Boijmans Van
Beuningen (Rotterdam).
€ 4.000 - 6.000
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48

49
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40
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38
John Gifford
(British, 19th century)
Waiting for Master
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 76.6 x 64.3 cm
€ 1.000 - 2.000
39
Carl Wilhelm Anton Seiler
(Wiesbaden 1846 - München 1921)
“Listen to This!”
Oil on panel, 17.8 x 22.8 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 21 January 2003, lot 120
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 600 - 1.000

40
Arie Ketting de Koningh
(Dordrecht 1815 - Amersfoort 1867)
Resting on a Straw
Signed and dated 1857 lower right
Oil on panel, 34.5 x 48.9 cm
€ 800 - 1.200

41
Joseph Moerenhout
(Ekeren 1801 - Antwerp 1875)
An Elegant Hunting Party
Signed and dated 1856 lower left
Oil on panel, 59.4 x 78.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.500 - 3.500

50

51

42

44

43

42
Andries Scheerboom
(Amsterdam 1832 - London 1891)
A Game of Chess
Signed and indistinctly dated 187? lower right
Oil on canvas, 61.2 x 91.5 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Van Ham Kunstauktionen, Cologne, 21 October
2009, lot 1286
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.000 - 3.000

43
Diederik Franciscus Jamin
(Amsterdam 1838 - 1865)
A Queen Holding Audience
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 64.7 x 102 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 29 April 1997, lot 266
- Auction Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 17 April 2000, lot 89
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
The enthroned lady is disguised in a dress made of highstatus silver chamblet silk and embroidery including gold
and silver thread. The law during the Tudor period granted
exlusively the very highest levels of nobility the right to wear
dresses that contained gold and silver. The distinct evidence
of pattern cutting seems to indicate that the painting depicts
a scene evolving around Elizabeth I, Queen of England and
Ireland - sometimes called the ‘Virgin Queen Gloriana’.
€ 800 - 1.200

44
James Webb
(London 1825 - 1895)
Landscape with Castle
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 50.9 x 75.9 cm
Provenance:
- Art Dealer, Cambridge
- Private collection, Belgium
€ 2.500 - 3.500

52

53

45

45
Francina Louise Martin-Schot
(Rotterdam 1816 - Schaarbeek 1894)
Flowers in a Glass Vase on a Plinth
Signed lower right
Oil on copper, 60.2 x 50.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
Note:
The Dutch painter Francina Louise Schot was born in
Rotterdam in 1816 as the daughter of the pharmacist
Adrianus Schot Nicolaaszoon and Petronella Jongeneel.
Schot mainly made exuberant still lifes with flowers, fruit and
dead game, as well as a few portraits. In 1847, at the age of
30, she became an honorary member of the Royal Academy
of Visual Arts (one of the predecessors of the Rijksakademie)
in Amsterdam. From 1851 onwards - the year that Francina
married the widower Pierre Henri Martin - she started to sign
her work ‘F.L. Martin Schot’, instead of the usual signature
‘F.L. Schot’. Schot remained prolific as a painter and received
positive critical acclaim for her work.
€ 1.500 - 3.500

46
Gottfried Wilhelm Völcker
(Berlin 1775 - 1849)
Still Life with Larkspur, Poppies, Roses, Lilacs, Daffodils, Tulips
and Primrose
Signed and dated 1801 lower right
Oil on canvas, 49.8 x 37.6 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 18 April 2000, lot 71
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 4.000 - 6.000

46

54

55

47

47
Johannes Anthonie Balthasar Stroebel
(The Hague 1821 - Leiden 1905)
Preparing the Festive Meal
Signed and dated 55 lower left
Oil on panel, 20.3 x 17.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Johannes Stroebel became a member of the Pulchri Studio in
the Hague and Arti et Amicitiae in Amsterdam, and is known
for genre works of interiors in the style of Dutch Golden Age
painter Pieter de Hooch (1629-1684).
€ 1.000 - 1.500

48
Abraham van Strij I
(Dordrecht 1753 - 1826)
Interieur met Doorkyk op Binnenplaats, Dordrecht (Interior
with a View on the Courtyard, Dordrecht)
Signed and dated 1821 lower right
Oil on canvas, 64.8 x 58.2 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Van Marle & Bignell, The Hague, 5 March 1968, lot
267
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Abraham van Strij I, son of the Dordrecht painter and
draftsman Leendert van Strij and Catharina Smak, received
his first training as a painter from his father. Thereafter
Abraham was taught by Joris Ponse and studied for some
time at the Antwerp painters academy. In Dordrecht he was
the co-founder of the Teekengenootschap Pictura. Like his
father, Abraham was initially a decorative painter of wall
panels, an art form that he also practiced together with his
brother Jacob. Beside portraits and landscape paintings,
Abraham was mainly known for his interiors. This particular
painting is reminiscent of the work of Pieter de Hooch (16291684), whose oeuvre consists mainly of paintings of domestic
scenes showing astute observation of the mundane details of
everyday life. A similar work can be found in the collection of
the Dordrechts Museum.
€ 3.000 - 5.000
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56
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49

50
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49
Petrus Kiers
(Meppel 1807 - Amsterdam 1875)
A Moment of Contemplation
Signed and dated Amsterdam 1856 lower left
Oil on panel, 90.1 x 76 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
The Dutch artist Petrus Kiers created portraits, still lifes and
cityscapes, but became best known for his genre scenes
lit by lamps or candles. From 1825 to 1826 the youngster
attended the Rijksakademie. In 1837 he married the painter
Elisabeth Alida Haanen, their son and daughter both became
painters. Petrus Kiers won a silver medal, issued in 1841 by
the prestigious Felix Meritis Society. Kiers was a member of
Arti et Amicitiae and, in 1856, he was appointed a member
of the Rijksakademie. He exhibited widely, including shows
in Paris and New York, and also gained a reputation as a
pioneering photographer. For several years he was a painter
in a photography studio with Johann Benjamin Snoek.
€ 2.000 - 3.000

50
Jean Henri De Coene
(Nederbrakel 1798 - Brussels 1866)
Covetous Nobleman
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 43.4 x 35.7 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Germany
€ 1.000 - 3.000

51
Johann Bernard Klombeck
(Kleve 1815 - 1893)
Summer Landscape with a Shepherd and Wanderers
Signed and dated 1867 lower right
Oil on canvas, 63.7 x 84.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Klombeck was the best pupil of Barend Cornelis Koekkoek
(1803-1862), who became known as the ‘prince of
landscape painting’. Klombeck painted summer and winter
landscapes, as well as forest views, in which he shows
the strong influence of his famous teacher. This summer
landscapes shows many similarities with Koekkoek’s work;
both in composition and atmosphere.
€ 6.000 - 8.000

En plein air
Although artists have long painted out-of-doors to create
preparatory landscape sketches or studies, before the
nineteenth century completed pictures would not have
been made this way. For this the French term, en plein
air, was brought to life, referring to the act of painting
‘outdoors’ - most often in the grand nature. Initially this
method was seen as rebellious as it diverged from studio
painting as well as the academic statutes.

To convey the effects of light and movement, Constable
used broken brushstrokes, often in small touches, which
he scumbled of lighter passages, creating an impression
of sparkling light enveloping the entire landscape.
(The scumble technique is similar to glazing, except
that the coating is opaque, in which a transparent or
semi-transparent layer modifies the appearance of the
underlying paint layer.)

In the mid-nineteenth century, working in natural light
became particularly important to the Barbizon School,
the Hudson River School and the Impressionists. In front
of the en plein air approach was the English landscape
painter John Constable (1776-1837). While painting in
the Romantic tradition, Constable is principally known
for his landscape paintings of Dedham Vale, the area
surrounding his home. Constable quietly rebelled against
the contemporary artistic culture that taught artists to
use their imagination to compose their pictures rather
than nature itself. He wrote, “When I sit down to make a
sketch from nature, the first thing I try to do is to forget
that I have ever seen a picture.” Although he produced
paintings throughout his life for the ‘finished’ picture
market of patrons and Royal Academy exhibitions,
constant refreshment in the form of on-the-spot, or en
plein air, studies were essential to Constable’s working
method.

As seen in the case of the trailblazer Constable, until
the time of the painters of the Barbizon school in midnineteenth century France, it was common practice to
execute rough sketches of landscape subjects in the
open air and produce finished paintings in the studio.
Constable’s rural scenes influenced some of the younger
artists of the time, moving them to abandon Formalism
and draw inspiration directly from nature. French art
was on the verge of transition: at the time the genre of
history painting had an unprecedented status, almost
untouchable. On another note, landscape painting
was considered by the Academy as an inferior genre
belonging to the domain of the less talented artist.
Gradually natural scenes became the subjects of their
paintings rather than mere backdrops to dramatic events.
In 1830, the Barbizon School – a collective name for
painters who were part of a movement towards Realism
in art – arose in the context of the dominant Romantic
Movement of the time. The ‘school’ enabled nineteenth
century artists like Charles-François Daubigny (18171878) and Théodore Rousseau (1812-1867) to more
accurately depict the appearance of outdoor settings
in various light and weather conditions. During the late
1860s the en plein air approach became fundamental to
a younger generation of French artists studying in Paris.
Several of those artists went to Fointanebleau Forest to
paint directly from nature. Artists such as Claude Monet,
Pierre-Auguste Renoir (1841-1919), Alfred Sisley (18391899) and Fréderic Bazille (1841-1870) began creating
their works outdoors.

Constable painted many full-scale preliminary sketches
of landscapes to analyse the composition in advance of
finished pictures. These large sketches, with their free
and vigorous brushwork, were revolutionary at the time.
Therefore, they became of huge interest and importance
for artists, scholars and later on the general public, though
his sketches conveyed a vigour and expressiveness
missing from Constable’s finished paintings of the same
subjects. Possibly more than any other aspect of his
work, the oil sketches reveal him in retrospect to have
been an avant-garde painter, one who demonstrated
that landscape painting could be taken in a totally new
direction. The sketches themselves were the first ever
done in oils directly from the subjects in the open air.

It was during the mid-nineteenth century that the ‘box
easel’, also known as the ‘French Box easel’ or ‘field

easel’, was invented. It is uncertain who developed it,
but these highly portable easels – they fold up to the size
of a brief case – with telescopic legs and built-in paint
box and palette made it easier to go into the forest and
up the hillsides. The Pochade Box is a compact box that
allows the artist to keep all their supplies and palette
within the box and have the work on the inside of the
lid. Some designs allow for a larger canvas, which can
be held by clamps built into the lid. Since these boxes
were mainly used for painting on location outdoors, the
canvas or work surface may be small, usually not more
than 50 centimetres.
Challenges included the type of paint used to paint
outdoors, animal, bugs, onlookers and environmental
conditions such as weather. In early nineteenth-century
France, at the time of the painters of the Barbizon school,
it was common practice to execute rough sketches in
the open air and produce finished paintings in the
studio. Nevertheless, landscape painting was narrowly
circumscribed by an aesthetic code upheld by the
conservative French Academy. Painters and sculptors
were rigorously trained in the Neoclassical tradition to
emulate artists of the Renaissance and classical antiquity.
In the hierarchy of historical subjects recognised by the
Academy, pure landscape painting was not a privilege.
At best, artists could hope to paint an idealised nature
inspired by ancient poetry.
The progress made by the Barbizon School has everything
to do with the development of the paint tube. Before
the invention of the collapsible tin paint tube, widely
marketed by the colour merchants Winsor & Newton in
1841, painters made their own paints by grinding and
mixing dry pigment powders with linseed oil – a much
more laborious and messy process. The new tubes filled
with prepared colours, as well as the invention of the
portable easel a decade later, made it much easier to
paint out-of-doors.
Despite these aforementioned advances, many of the
Barbizon painters continued to create most of their work
in the studio. Not until the late 1860, with the work of
Claude Monet (1840-1926) and Camille Pissarro (18301903), leaders of Impressionism, did painting en plein
air become more popular. This change came about
from 1881, when Monet, in his efforts to capture the
true effects of light on the colour of landscape at any

given moment, began to carry several canvases at once
outdoors into the nature.
The rallying cry to go outdoors for direct artistic
inspiration from nature originated in France and quickly
spread beyond its borders. For example, overseas
towards the United Sates; starting in California, then
moving to other American locales notable for their
natural light qualities, include the Hudson River Valley in
New York – which resulted in the Hudson River School.
Since en plein air painting had proven itself as an
important technical approach in the development
of Naturalism, it subsequently became extremely
widespread and part of the practice of rural Naturalists.
After the great periods of Dutch art in the Golden Age
of the seventeenth century, there were economic and
political problems which diminished activity in art. The
fine arts in the Netherlands enjoyed a revival around
1830, a time now referred to as the Romantic period in
Dutch painting – an artistic style that was an imitation of
the great seventeenth century artists. The most widely
accepted paintings of this period were landscapes and
paintings which reflected national history.
Andreas Schelfhout (1787-1870) was a painter of
landscapes, especially winter scenes, but also woodlands
and the dunes between The Hague and Scheveningen.
His best-known pupils included Wijnand Nuyen (18131839), Johan Barthold Jongkind (1819-1891), and Jan
Hendrik Weissenbruch (1824-1903). Art education at that
time was usually in the form of drawing classes, outdoor
painting lessons were out of the question. Many young
artists who were frustrated by this later became members
of the Hague School, while relying on the principles
of the Barbizon School. Just as the Barbizon School
explored the simplicity of French country life, artists
belonging to the Hague School turned to depicting
Dutch fishermen and farmers. Among the most eminent
members were Jozef Israëls (1824-1911) and Willem
Roelofs (1822-1897), who both travelled to Barbizon. At
the same time, the livestock of Barbizon painters had
an undeniable influence on the work of Anton Mauve
(1838-1888) and Willem Maris (1844-1910). Members of
the Hague School painted in all weather conditions in
the open air; either in a bobbing boat on the lakes near
rural villages, in the polders surrounding The Hague or
on the beach of Scheveningen.
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61

52

52
Adrianus Eversen
(Amsterdam 1818 - Delft 1897)
Figuren bij een Stadtmuur (Figures at a City Wall)
Signed with monogram lower left
Oil on panel, 21.4 x 17.3 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthaus am Museum, Cologne, 21 - 24 October 1981,
lot 82
- Private collection, Germany
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature:
P. Overduin, Adrianus Eversen 1818-1879. Schilder van stadsen dorpsgezichten, Wijk en Aalburg, 2010, p. 209, cat. no.
21-15 (ill.)
€ 1.800 - 2.400

53

53
Claas Hendrik Meiners
(Amsterdam 1819 - Arnhem 1894)
Firewood Collecting Woman
Signed and dated 1888 lower right
Oil on panel, 54.1 x 38.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Germany
Note:
Claas Hendrik Meiners is considered one of the earliest
painters of the Oosterbeek School. Trained by B.C. Koekkoek,
he regularly travelled to the southern Veluwezoom from 1853
onwards. There, a group of painters had gathered who made
the landscape of Wolfeze and Oosterbeek the subject of their
paintings. In contrast to the vast landscapes of the Romantic
painters, Meiners opted for the intimate atmosphere of the
forest, where the impression of the atmosphere and mood
was pivotal. Presumably this work reveals the wooded area in
the vicinity of Oosterbeek.
€ 1.000 - 3.000

54

54
Jan Willem van Borselen
(Gouda 1825 - The Hague 1892)
Gathering Wood on a Timber Wagon
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 65.7 x 100.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 4.000 - 6.000
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Johannes Bartholomäus Duntze
(Rablinghausen 1823 - Düsseldorf 1895)
Winter on the Rhine
Signed and dated 1864 lower right
Oil on panel, 28.5 x 41.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Johannes Duntze was an important landscape painter in his
time. He made name and fame with his winter landscapes
and ice scenes. This artist, among many, was trained by
Alexandre Calame. Duntze did not only work in Munich,
Berlin and Düsseldorf, but also in Geneva, Paris, Antwerp and
the Netherlands. The atmosphere evoked by this landscape is
reminiscent of the winter landscapes of contemporary Barend
Cornelis Koekkoek, who lived and worked in Kleve (Germany)
from 1834 until his death.
€ 2.800 - 3.400

56
Johannes Franciscus Hoppenbrouwers
(The Hague 1819 - 1866)
Wood Gatherers on the Ice on a Windy Day
Signed and dated 52 lower left
Oil on panel, 54.6 x 72.8 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 23 October 2002, lot 121
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 3.000 - 5.000

The greatest painter among architects
X
and the greatest architect among painters
x

The nineteenth century, a period in which cities developed
rapidly. One of the leading painters who mastered
portraying the city and the bustle of its inhabitants was
Cornelis Springer. Famous for his romantic depictions,
Springer immortalised with his pencil the market people,
mothers with their children, merchants and couples in
love. Warm sunlight falls on the facades of streets and
alleys, whilst making the trees and the water shine.
By adding such immaculate details Springer has been
able to bring the city to life in his paintings. Above
all, the artist’s unprecedented talent for depicting
architectural elements is a guideline throughout his
oeuvre. This virtuosity and dedication to nineteenth
century urban life is clearly reflected in Het Rokin bij
de Munttoren, met de zgn. Engelse huizen (lot 58).
Springer grew up in a family of contractors and architects,
which undoubtedly played a role in the development
of his love for the detailed depictions of the city’s
architecture. It is therefore not surprising that in 1835 he
was apprenticed to Kasparus Karsen (1810-1896), one
of the most famous painters of cityscapes during those
days. The young Springer, who was only 18 years old, was
greatly influenced by Karsen. However, differences can
also be discovered between Springer and Karsen. When
depicting old buildings, Karsen shows us crumbled walls
and towers, while Springer preferred flawless facades.
This was reflected in cityscapes in which Springer based
himself on truthful observation as well as on his fantasy,
which appeared frequently in his oeuvre until the mid1850s. In painting this is referred to as a capriccio:
meaning an architectural fantasy, placing together
buildings, archaeological ruins and other architectural
elements in fictional and often fantastical combinations.
When artists were commissioned to create a painting
of an architectural piece, they were not necessarily
concerned with accurate representation of a building.
Rather, they could be freer in terms of interpretation and
artistic license. This allowed the artist to add decorations
or other architectural features at their own discretion.

Although Springer still lived in his hometown Amsterdam
in the 1950s, he travelled throughout the Netherlands to
make pencil sketches. He developed these sketches in
his studio into cityscapes, which largely corresponded
with reality - with the exception of a few details. This
switch from fictional to realistic renderings probably
had a commercial reason. For example, a beautifully
painted and easily recognisable Amsterdam cityscape
was a more attractive object for enthusiasts to own than
a fictional view of Amsterdam. Springer’s view of the
detailed and impeccable use of chiaroscuro have made
him a painter of national and international allure.
The architectural focal point of lot 58 is the Munttoren
– seen from the Binnen-Amstel - which is nowadays still
highly recognisable. The Munttoren, also known as De
Munt, is officially called the Regulierstoren and used
to be part of the Regulierspoort. The tower’s nickname
refers to the fact that coins were minted in the adjacent
guardhouse in the seventeenth century. This city gate
was one of the three main gates of Amsterdam’s medieval
fortifications. The original seventeenth century guard
house that survived a fire of 1618 relatively unscathed
was replaced with a new building during 1885-1887 in
Neo-Renaissance – a design by Cornelis’ brother Willem
Springer.
Cornelis Springer’s star rose and he was a distinguished
artist during the rest of his lifetime. In 1844 he became
a member of the Amsterdam artists’ society Arti et
Amicitiae, and in 1878 he was invited by the Ministry of
Foreign Affairs, together with Jozef Israëls (1824-1911),
to give his opinion on the plans for the Rijksmuseum to
be built - which now contains so many of his beautiful
works. Work by Cornelis Springer can be admired in the
Rijksmuseum (Amsterdam), the Amsterdam Historical
Museum, the Dordrechts Museum, the Zuiderzee
Museum (Enkhuizen), Museum het Valkhof (Nijmegen),
the Hist. Museum Den Briel (Brielle), the Rijksmuseum
Twenthe (Enschede), the Teylers Museum ( Haarlem) and
Stadsmuseum Woerden.
Nicolaas Pieneman (1809-1860) - Portrait of Cornelis Springer >

Cornelis Springer
(1832 - 1891)
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57
Cornelis Springer
(Amsterdam 1817 - Hilversum 1891)
View of Dordrecht, the Vischstraat
Signed and indistinctly dated 82 lower left
Annotated Vischstraat Dordrecht lower right
Chalk and wash on paper, 59.6 x 48.6 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel Bernard Houthakker, Amsterdam
- Jean Bohne Art Dealers, New York City
- Ford Foundation collection, New York City (established by
Edsel and Henry Ford)
- Auction Millea Bros. Ltd, Boonton, 3 November 2016, lot
3082
- Daphne Alazraki Fine Art, New York City
€ 3.000 - 4.000

58
58
Cornelis Springer
(Amsterdam 1817 - Hilversum 1891)
Het Rokin bij de Munttoren, met de zgn. Engelse huizen,
Amsterdam (The Rokin near the Mint Tower, with the Socalled English Houses in Amsterdam)
Signed and dated 1839 lower right
Oil on canvas, 56.1 x 72 cm
Provenance:
- Gebr. Douwes Fine Art, Amsterdam (inv. no. 6759)
- Collection J.W.R. Dreesmann, Amsterdam
- Auction Frederik Muller, Amsterdam, 22 March 1960, no.
5470
- Auction Van Marle en Bignell, The Hague, 10 September
1979, cat. no. 617, lot 439
- Collection drs. M.T.T. Diederiks, The Hague
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature:
- W. Laanstra, H.C. de Bruijn, J.H.A. Ringeling, Cornelis
Springer (1817-1891), Utrecht, 1984, p. 43, no. 39-4 (ill.)
- W. Laanstra, Cornelis Springer: Geschilderde steden,
Amsterdam, Kunstwerk/Rokin Art Press, 1994, p. 13, ill. no. 7

Note:
The Dutch nineteenth century cityscape painter, Cornelis
Springer, was a pupil of his father, the carpenter Willem
Springer. Cornelis is known for his watercolours, etchings, and
drawings - especially of city views and town scenes. Springer
was trained as a house painter by the house and carriage
painter Andries de Wit. His oldest brother Hendrik Springer,
who was an architect, taught him architectural drawing and
the principles of perspective. Springer lived most of his life
in Amsterdam, but travelled around the country to make
sketches on the spot for his cityscapes, in which town halls
often played an important part. He was awarded the Leopold
order of Belgium in 1865, and in 1878 he was invited with
Jozef Israëls to advise the Dutch Ministry of Public Affairs
on the plans for the Rijksmuseum. Springer’s work has long
been praised: even a print based on this particular painting
has been published by the then famous art dealer Frans
Buffa. Cornelis Springer’s work can be seen in the Museum
of Fine Arts Boston, the Philadelphia Museum of Art, the
Rijksmuseum Amsterdam, the Amsterdam Historical Museum,
the Dordrecht Museum, the Teylers Museum, among many
others.
€ 25.000 - 35.000
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59
Attributed to Petrus Augustus Beretta
(Rotterdam 1805 - The Hague 1866)
Busy Day in a Mediterranean Harbour
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 31.6 x 39.6 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 15 April 2008, lot 33 as
Petrus Augustus Beretta
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200

60
Cornelis Kimmel
(Middelburg 1804 - 1877)
Winter in Holland
Signed and dated 1865 lower left
Oil on panel, 41.6 x 57 cm
€ 1.500 - 2.500

61
Jan Hendrik Verheijen
(Utrecht 1778 - 1846)
A Capriccio view of Amsterdam in Winter with the Ronde
Lutherse kerk and the Munttoren
Signed lower right on the window sill
Oil on panel, 36.9 x 42.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 3.500 - 4.500
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63
62
Johannes Franciscus Spohler
(Rotterdam 1853 - Amsterdam 1923)
Een Gezicht op de Westertoren, Prinsengracht te Amsterdam
(A View of the Westertoren, Prinsengracht in Amsterdam)
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 15.9 x 20.7 cm
Provenance:
- Richard Green Art Gallery, London (inv. no. AA 439)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
With its 85 meters, the Westertoren is the highest church
tower in Amsterdam. The first stone was laid on March 22,
1622. The Westertoren was completed in 1638, about

64
seven years after the Westerkerk was inaugurated. Assistant
architect Willem Springer - brother of the painter Cornelis
Springer - was involved in the design. In 1489 Amsterdam had
received the right from King Maximilian to place a crown on
the city’s coat of arms. Hence, an imperial crown on top of the
tower was placed. In 1602 Emperor Rudolph II commisioned
the definite design: a mitre with a crown over it and on top the
orb - a sphere symbolising the universe with a cross on top.
The mitre of the imperial crown has been blue for centuries. In
1898, however, Amsterdam acquired a new coat of arms. The
colour of the mitre in the coat of arms was gold or yellow, as
seen on this work by Spohler. During a renovation in 2006, the
crown has regained its original blue colour.
€ 2.000 - 3.000

63
Petrus Gerardus Vertin
(The Hague 1819 - 1893)
Busy Market in Winter
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 24.1 x 19.2 cm
€ 1.000 - 2.000
64
Attributed to Johannes Rutten
(Dordrecht 1809 - 1884)
Winter: Townsfolk Strolling Near a Church
Oil on panel, 50.9 x 41.7 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 29 April 1997, lot 209 as
Johannes Rutten (incl. copy of invoice)
- Private collection, France
€ 1.000 - 2.000

65
Nicolaas Johannes Roosenboom
(Schellingwoude 1805 - Assen 1880)
A Winter Landscape with Skaters on the Ice, a Koek-en-zopie
and a Dutch Town on the Horizon
Signed lower left
Oil on panel, 34.4 x 51.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 4.000 - 6.000

X
x

Koek-en-zopie
A frequently occurring theme in winter landscapes and winter fun paintings is the Koek-en-zopie
(something like “cake-and-eggnog”); a Dutch term that is used to denote the food and drink sold
on the ice during periods of ice skating (see lot … & lot ). From the seventeenth century up to and
including the twentieth century, the fare would have been anything suitable for eating by hand,
such as a pancake. These would have been cooked over an open fire on land until the introduction
of a small Franklin stove allowed a form of cooking on ice. For the thirsty, there was a semi-fluid
zopie, consisted of a mixture of bock and home-made rum and other local ingredients. Later, koeken-zopie stalls often sold warm drinks such as punch.
The Original Koek-en-Zopie Recipe
Ingredients
2 eggs
1 L (bock) beer
1 cinnamon stick
2 cloves
2 slices of lemon
125 grams of brown caster sugar
100 ml of rum
Preparation
Step 1 Bring the beer, the cinnamon stick, the cloves and the lemon almost to a boil. Let it steep
for about 20 minutes on low heat.
Step 2 Remove the beer mixture from the heat.
Step 3 Beat the eggs with the brown sugar and stir this egg mixture into the hot drink.
Step 4 Stir in the rum, strain the mixture and drink it warm.
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Abraham Hulk I
(London 1813 - Zevenaar 1897)
Shipping off the Dutch Coast
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 60.7 x 91.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 1.500 - 2.500

67
Charles Taylor
(British, 19th century)
Barge on the Beach, c. 1840
Signed with initials lower left
Oil on canvas, 30.7 x 30.7 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, South Africa
€ 600 - 1.000

68
Albertus Brondgeest
(Amsterdam 1786 - 1849)
Shipping on the Maas near Dordrecht
Signed and dated 1838 lower right
Oil on canvas, 78.5 x 98.4 cm
Note:
Albertus Brondgeest was a Dutch art dealer, drawer and
painter, primarily known for his landscapes. Brondgeest
collected and studied art from the seventeeth century,
which became an important source of inspiration for him.
In 1817, Brondgeest expanded his knowledge and became
an art dealer. Due to financial prosperity, he bought the
estate ‘Vlietzorg’ in 1840. Brondgeest was a member of
the Royal Dutch Institute, the Royal Academy of Fine Arts
in Amsterdam and between 1806 and 1808 he joined the
Stadstekenacademie in Amsterdam. For this painting,
Brondgeest was most likely inspired by a painting by the

seventeenth century painter Aelbert Cuyp titled Maas at
Dordrecht (part of the collection of the National Gallery Of
Art, Washington, inv. no. 1940.2.1). Brondgeest’s painting
offers a view of the city of Dordrecht, seen from the river
Maas. The city plays a subordinate role in the work of
Brondgeest, while attention is drawn to the clouds, the
atmospheric light and the activity on the water. Central in
the background one can find the tower of the ‘Grote Kerk’.
Construction started in the early fourteenth century. During
a big city fire in 1456 the church and tower were severely
damaged and plans were revised during the reconstruction.
According to the plans, the tower should become no less
than 108 meters high. However, rather soon the tower started
to subside and tilted dangerously; the plan of an almost
50 meter high spire would be disastrous and was therefore
abandoned.
€ 4.000 - 6.000
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69
Herman Henry op der Heijde
(Amsterdam 1813 - 1857)
Shipping on a Calm
Signed and dated 1851 lower centre
Oil on canvas, 42.8 x 60.7 cm
€ 1.000 - 3.000

71
Gustave de Breanski
(British 1859 - 1899)
Boulogne Harbour
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 60.7 x 91.8 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 25 April 1988, lot 55
- Impression Art Gallery, Hilversum
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 600 - 1.000

70
Antonie Waldorp
(The Hague 1803 - Amsterdam 1866)
Ships in a River Landscape
Signed lower right
Watercolour on paper, 12.3 x 18.1 cm
Provenance:
- Private collection, the Netherlands
- Auction AAG, Amsterdam, 23 April 2007, lot 84
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200

72
Hendrik Hulk
(Amsterdam 1842 - Haarlem 1937)
Angler and Boats in the Dutch Polder
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 44.2 x 66.2 cm
Provenance:
- Private collection, the Netherlands
- Auction AAG, Amsterdam, 26 June 2017, lot 69
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.000 - 2.000

73
Lodewijk Johannes Kleijn
(Loosduinen 1817 - The Hague 1897)
A Safe Return
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 101.8 x 136.5 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Baron van Hattum, Scheveningen
- Centraal Museum, Utrecht, 1961, no. 116 (on loan)
- Auction Paul Brandt, Amsterdam (according to a label on
the stretcher)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
This painting depicts the historical and fatal moment from the
life of Johan Willem Friso (1687-1711), Prince of Orange

and the Stadtholder of Friesland and Groningen in the Dutch
Republic. Prince Friso arrived at Moerdijk on 14 July 1711,
where he wanted to cross the Hollands Diep to meet his
rival Frederik of Prussia in The Hague. Although the weather
seemed to be safe, a severe storm was approaching. While
mooring, the ship was struck by a heavy wind gust: the boat
tilted, scooped water, and all crew members fell overboard.
The skipper unsuccessfully initiated a rescue operation: the
young prince drowned, as did his chamberlain. The other
crew members could be rescued. On 25 February 1712, more
than seven months after his death, Johan Willem Friso was
interred in the crypt of the Friesche Nassau’s in Leeuwarden.
€ 4.000 - 6.000
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François Etienne Musin
(Oostende 1820 - Sint-Joost-ten-Node 1888)
Le Retour des Pêcheurs (The Return of the Fishermen)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 50.2 x 75.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Belgium, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 3.000 - 5.000

75
George Willem Opdenhoff
(Fulda 1807 - The Hague 1873)
Selling the Catch on the Beach
Signed and dated 1861 lower left
Oil on canvas, 70.1 x 90.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibition:
Museum Muzee Scheveningen, The Hague, 1 April 2010 - 1 April 2020
Note:
Opdenhoff was the only one of Andreas Schelfhout’s pupils who
exclusively painted marines. This might have been the result of the
teachings of J.C. Schotel, from whom Opdenhoff learned to distinguish
the different types of ships and their rigging as well as painting
troubled waters. He mainly learned from Schelfhout the balanced
distribution of his motifs over the image plane and a composition along
diagonals. Though, for this work Opdenhoff was most likely inspired
by the master marine painter H.W. Mesdag (1831-1915). Stylistic
correspondences with Panorama Mesdag are clearly present.
€ 3.000 - 5.000
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Louis Soonius
(The Hague 1883 - 1956)
Strandezeltjes te Scheveningen (Donkeys on the Beach of
Scheveningen)
Signed lower right
Oil of canvas, 50.4 x 70.4 cm
€ 3.000 - 5.000

77
Hans Hermann
(Berlin 1858 - 1942)
Am Hafen von Dordrecht (At the Port of Dordrecht)
Signed and dated 1887 lower left
Signed and titled on a label on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 44.4 x 63.8 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Lempertz, Cologne, 17 November 1988, lot 452
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 66983.
€ 1.500 - 3.000

78
Henk Dekker
(Gouda 1897 - The Hague 1974)
Scheveningen Quay
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 50.4 x 70.6 cm
€ 800 - 1.200

79
Circle of Frederik Hendrik Kaemmerer
(Second half 19th century)
Lady by the Sea
Signed with monogram lower left
Oil on panel, 23.1 x 18.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Brussels
Note:
This work shows a monogram on the lower left, which
possibly points to the artist Émile Auguste Pinchart (18421924). Pinchart was, as well as F.H. Kaemmerer (1839-1902),
apprenticed to the French painter and sculptor Jean-Léon
Gérôme (1824-1904), about whom was often said that he was
“arguably the world’s most famous living artist by 1880”. The
paths of Pinchart and Kaemmerer crossed repeatedly after
their time at the Académie. In March 1965, Pinchart stayed
at the Parisian Hotel d’Amsterdam for a few days, which is
mentioned in one of Kaemmerer’s letters to his father. A year
later the two gentlemen shared an apartment on Rue du
Dragon 33, Paris. Both remained artistic friends for a long
time.
€ 1.500 - 2.500
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80
Frans Helfferich
(The Hague 1871 - 1941)
A Festive Evening on the Pier of Scheveningen
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 35.2 x 45.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
For a comparable work of larger size, see: S. de Clercq, M.
Jonkman a.o., Scheveningen, Schilderku(n)st van Haagse
School tot heden, Scheveningen, 2000, p. 86 (ill.)

Franciscus Willem (‘Frans’) Helfferich was a Dutch painter
who worked in the style of the Hague School, later with
strong influences from Impressionism. Initially, Helfferich
mainly worked in the style of The Hague School and mainly
painted landscapes. He was strongly influenced by Jacob
Maris (1837-1899), whose work he also copied. Later he used
a looser brushwork and made many ‘frivolous’ Impressionist
representations of modern city life in The Hague.
€ 800 - 1.200

81
Henriette Ronner-Knip
(Amsterdam 1821 - Elsene 1909)
The Fly
Signed and dated 93 upper left
Oil on panel, 16.3 x 21.8 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Hampel Kunstauktionen, Munich, 30 June 2011,
lot 542
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 3.000

82
Henriette Ronner-Knip
(Amsterdam 1821 - Elsene 1909)
A Terrier Playing with Kittens
Signed lower left
Oil on paper laid down on panel, 25.8 x 33.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
Stedelijk Museum, Vianen, Miauw! Katten in de kunst, 20
January - 12 May 2019
€ 3.500 - 4.500

84

85
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Willem Maris
(The Hague 1844 - 1910)
A Cow Lying Down (c. 1893)
Signed lower left
Watercolour on paper laid down on cardboard,
26.1 x 34.7 cm
Note:
For his entire life Willem Maris remained true to the subjects
he had chosen in his youth: meadow landscapes with willows
and ditches, cows or calves in a meadow, by a river or pond,
and later ducks and chickens. His paintings and watercolours
are best known for his emphasis on light. Maris’ often
cited motto was: “I don’t paint cows, but rather effects of
light.” Maris may have used this watercolour painting as a
preparatory study for his oil painting A Cow Lying Down (c.
1893), that can be found in the collection of the Kröller-Müller
Museum, inv. no. KM 100.970.
€ 1.000 - 2.000

84
Jacob Maris
(The Hague 1837 - Karlovy Vary 1899)
Portrait of a Girl (c. 1876)
Remains of monogram lower left
Oil on panel, 21.6 x 16.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 15.000 - 25.000
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86

87

86

87

85
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Mari ten Kate
(The Hague 1831 - Driebergen 1910)
Children at Play
Signed lower left
Oil on panel, 30.2 x 41.1 cm
Provenance:
- Galerie Eufrazie, Valkenburg (2018) (incl. copy of invoice)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
Stadsmuseum IJsselstein, IJsselstein, Tentoonstelling
Charmante Zomers, 29 May - 22 August 2004
€ 2.000 - 4.000

86
Franz Deutmann
(Zwolle 1867 - Blaricum 1915)
Girl with Doll
Signed and dated 1911 lower right
Oil on board, 23.6 x 15.7 cm
€ 600 - 1.000
87
Eduard Geselschap
(Amsterdam 1814 - Düsseldorf 1878)
Der Ungebetene Gast (The Uninvited Guest)
Signed and dated 1868 upper center
Oil on canvas, 21.9 x 17.6 cm
Provenance:
- Kunstsalon Herm. Abels, Cologne (inv. no. 1639)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200

89

88
88
Lizzy Ansingh
(Utrecht 1875 - Amsterdam 1959)
Figuur Pop (Doll)
Signed with initials and indistinctly annotated lower right
Oil on panel, 36.1 x 31.7 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel E.J. van Wisselingh & Co, Amsterdam (inv. no.
78x)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.000 - 1.500

89
Willem van den Berg
(The Hague 1886 - Amsterdam 1970)
Tobogganing Scene
Signed with monogram lower right
Oil on board, 13.1 x 18.6 cm
€ 1.500 - 2.500
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90
Edward Portielje
(Antwerp 1861 - 1949)
Dentellières Dans un Intérieur Zélandais (Lace Makers in a
Zealand Interior)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 45.9 x 55.8 cm
Provenance:
- Galerie Moderne, Brussels
- Private collection, Belgium
€ 2.000 - 4.000

91
Johan Antonie de Jonge
(Rotterdam 1864 - The Hague 1927)
Landschap met Bruggetje en Koeien (Landscape with Bridge
and Cows)
Oil on canvas, 70.4 x 60.2 cm
Provenance:
Kunsthandel Marie-Louise Woltering, Amsterdam
Exhibited:
- Museum Rijswijk, Rijswijk, Jan de Jonge, 17 October - 29
November 1998
- Pulchri Studio, The Hague, Jan de Jonge, December 2000
€ 1.000 - 3.000
92
Otto Eerelman
(Groningen 1839 - 1926)
Horses in the Meadow
Signed lower right
Watercolour on paper, 61.6 x 46.6 cm
€ 1.000 - 2.000

93

93
Gerard Johan Staller
(Amsterdam 1880 - 1956)
A Heart-to-Heart at the Front Door
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas laid down on board, 15.3 x 11.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 600 - 1.000

94

94
Gerard Johan Staller
(Amsterdam 1880 - 1956)
Negotiatons on the Market
Signed and dated 1929 lower right
Oil on canvas laid down on panel, 23 x 14.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Italy
€ 800 - 1.200
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95
Louis Apol
(The Hague 1850 - 1936)
Forest Stream at Sunrise
Signed and dated 73 lower right
Oil on canvas, 48 x 69.1 cm
€ 1.500 - 3.500

96
Jan Bogaerts
(Den Bosch 1878 - Wassenaar 1962)
l’Île de Chatou (Seine)
Signed and dated 1927 lower right
Titled on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 40.4 x 70.4 cm
Note:
Sisley, Monet, Renoir, Degas as well as Manet all put their
easels on the Île des Impressionistes in the Seine in Chatou.
On the island, located west of Paris, the hotel and restaurant
Maison Fournaise was located. The restaurant became a
favourite spot among the grand Impressionists.
€ 2.000 - 4.000

97
Johannes Frederik (John) Hulk II
(Amsterdam 1855 - Vreeland 1913)
Hunting Scene
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 28.4 x 45.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 600 - 1.000
98
Dutch School
(19th/20th Century)
Reiter in einer Weiten Dünenlandschaft (Cavalry in the Dunes)
Oil on canvas, 60.4 x 90.1 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Lempertz, Cologne, 15 November 2014, lot 1568 as
George Hendrik Breitner
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200

99
Johannes Frederik (John) Hulk II
(Amsterdam 1855 - Vreeland 1913)
Family of Sheep in Autumn Sun
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 20.5 x 27.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 600 - 1.000
100
Jos Leurs
(Valkenswaard 1947)
Pheasants in a Winter Landscape
Signed and dated ‘78 lower right
Oil on canvas, 70.3 x 90.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 600 - 1.000
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101
Cornelis Kuijpers
(Gorinchem 1864 - Soest 1932)
Flowering Orchard
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 41.1 x 96.1 cm
Provenance:
Collection J.J.A. Rengers Hora Siccama-Barones van Nagell
van Ampsen, thence by descent to the present owner
€ 600 - 1.000

102
Cornelis Kuijpers
(Gorinchem 1864 - Soest 1932)
Working the Land
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 44 x 97.4 cm
Provenance:
Collection J.J.A. Rengers Hora Siccama-Barones van Nagell
van Ampsen, thence by descent to the present owner
€ 600 - 1.000

103
Gerrit Willem Dijsselhof
(Zwollerkerspel 1866 - Overveen 1924)
A Dutch Farm
Signed with monogram lower left
Oil on panel, 18.9 x 31.9 cm
€ 600 - 1.000

104
Attributed to Willy Martens
(Semarang 1856 - The Hague 1927)
Tending the Little One
Oil on canvas, 88.8 x 111.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000

X
x

96

97

105

105
David de la Mar
(Amsterdam 1832 - Hilversum 1898)
A Peasant Woman Knitting in a Field
Signed lower left
Oil on panel, 45.1 x 35.7 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 29 April 1998, lot 185
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 600 - 1.000
106
Bernard Pothast
(Hall 1882 - Laren 1966)
Interieur (Interior)
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 64.7 x 54.6 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel M.L. de Boer, Amsterdam (1991) (inv. no. 8063)
(incl. copy of invoice)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.000 - 3.000

106

107
Evert Pieters
(Amsterdam 1856 - Laren 1932)
Oude Vrouw bij Haardvuur in een Interieur (Old Woman by
the Fireplace in an Interior)
Signed and dated 94 lower left
Oil on canvas, 95.1 x 75 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel Roelofs, Amsterdam (inv. no. 2644)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
In 1897 Evert Pieters bought a house with a studio in
Blaricum, a popular village for many painters. Jozef Israëls,
Anton Mauve and Max Liebermann also spent some time
here to paint ‘en plein air’ on the heaths. It is possible that
Pieters - as well as Henri Koetser and Jan Veth - became
inspired during this period by Jozef Isräels, who made
multiple works on the same theme. A comparable work is
part of the collection of Kunstmuseum Den Haag (inv. no.
0331824).
€ 4.000 - 6.000
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108
Jozef Israëls
(Groningen 1824 - The Hague 1911)
Girl in the Dunes
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 120.6 x 80.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
The Dutch painter Jozef Israëls was a leading member of the
group of landscape painters referred to as the Hague School
and, during his lifetime, “the most respected Dutch artist
of the second half of the nineteenth century”. Israëls began
with historical and dramatic subjects in the romantic style of
the day. By chance, after an illness, he went to recuperate
his strength at the fishing-town of Zandvoort near Haarlem,
where he was struck by the daily tragedy of life. Thenceforth,
Israëls was possessed by a new vein of artistic expression,
sincerely realistic, full of emotion and pity. The human
sympathy found in the life of the poor and humble became
a source of artistic inspiration. Fishermen’s wives, as well as
sitting girls in the dunes, are considered to be one of the
favourite subjects of Jozef Israëls. A comparable work is part
of the collection of the Metropolitan Museum of Art (inv. no.
017.120.234).
€ 8.000 - 12.000

110

109
Sientje Mesdag-van Houten
(Groningen 1834 - The Hague 1909)
A Farmyard with Peasant Women Feeding Chickens
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 70.2 x 89 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 27 April 1999, lot 169
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.500 - 2.500
110
Johannes Bosboom
(The Hague 1817 - 1891)
“Kerkinterieur” (Church Interior)
Signed with monogram lower right
Oil on panel, 11.9 x 9.1 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel Huinck & Scherjon, Amsterdam (inv. no. 854)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
According to a label on the reverse this work was sold at
auction house Frederik Muller in Amsterdam, as lot 47.
€ 800 - 1.200

100

101

112

113

111

114

111
Gerhard Arij Ludvig Munthe
(Düsseldorf 1875 - Leiden 1927)
Katwijk, Vroeg in de Ochtend. Trekpaarden voor een
Bomschuit (Katwijk, Early in the Morning. Draft Horses in
Front of a Bomschuit) (c. 1895)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 59.8 x 74.5 cm
€ 4.000 - 6.000

112
Gerhard Arij Ludvig Munthe
(Düsseldorf 1875 - Leiden 1927)
Awaiting the Return of the Fishing Boats
Signed lower left
Oil on board, 30.6 x 20.5 cm
Provenance:
- Private collection, the Netherlands
- Auction AAG, Amsterdam, 6 December 2010, lot 146
- Galerie Rameckers, Ootmarsum
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.000 - 2.000

113
Gerhard Arij Ludvig Munthe
(Düsseldorf 1875 - Leiden 1927)
Bomschuit in the Surf
Signed and dated 22 lower right
Oil on board, 35 x 27.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by decent to the
present owner
€ 1.500 - 3.500

114
Gerhard Arij Ludvig Munthe
(Düsseldorf 1875 - Leiden 1927)
Collecting the Catch
Signed lower left
Watercolour on paper laid down on cardboard, 23.1 x 35.3
cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.500 - 3.000

102

103

116

118

115

117
115
Jan Gerard Smits
(The Hague 1823 - 1910)
View of the Kloveniersburgwal and Zuiderkerk in Amsterdam
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 60.5 x 50.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Germany
€ 800 - 1.200
116
Hobbe Smith
(Witmarsum 1862 - Amsterdam 1942)
Tjalken, achtergrond Ronde Lutherse Kerk (Ships with the
Ronde Lutherse Kerk in the Distance)
Signed lower right
Titled and numbered N°. 62.S on a label on the reverse
Oil on canvas laid down on panel, 25.8 x 33.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 600 - 1.000

117
Hobbe Smith
(Witmarsum 1862 - Amsterdam 1942)
“Zuiderzee”
Signed lower right
Indistinctly titled and numbered N°.3 on the remains of a
label on the reverse
Oil on panel, 21.3 x 27.3 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 500 - 1.000

119

118
Johan Frederik Cornelis Scherrewitz
(Amsterdam 1868 - Hilversum 1951)
Dutch Fishing Boats Unloading
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 40.6 x 70.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 3.000 - 5.000

119
Johan Frederik Cornelis Scherrewitz
(Amsterdam 1868 - Hilversum 1951)
Loading the Cart
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 71.5 x 100.5 cm
€ 1.200 - 2.000

104

105

120

122

123

121
120
Johan Hendrik van Mastenbroek
(Rotterdam 1875 - 1945)
Wintermiddag (Winter Afternoon)
Signed and dated 1906 lower right
Watercolour and gouache on paper, 33.7 x 52.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, USA
Note:
Will be registered at the Van Mastenbroek Archive.
Johan Hendrik van Mastenbroek made fame as a painter
of the Rotterdam ports. The artist’s oeuvre documents the
great technical progress and the rapidly increasing activity
in the Rotterdam ports after 1900. This watercolour is a
study for Van Mastenbroek’s painting Wintermiddag (1906).
In the background one can find the so-called building Plan
C, as seen from the Oude Haven. Plan C housed multiple
companies and was designed in 1880 by architect Constantijn
Muysken. Unfortunately the building was lost in the bombing
of Rotterdam on 14 May 1940.
€ 1.500 - 3.500

121
Johan Meijer
(Amsterdam 1885 - Laren 1970)
Winter Namiddagzon, Blaricum (Winter Afternoon Sun in
Blaricum)
Signed lower right
Signed and titled on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 40.8 x 60.8 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel Gebroeders Koch, The Hague/Rotterdam
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200
122
Jan Zoetelief Tromp
(Batavia 1872 - Breteuil-sur-Iton 1947)
Shell Fisher on the Beach
Signed lower centre
Watercolour on paper, 23.6 x 19.2 cm
Note: Registered at the Jan Zoetelief Tromp Foundation
under number V60A.
€ 1.000 - 1.500

124

123
Anton Pieck
(Den Helder 1895 - Overveen 1987)
By the Fireplace
Signed lower right
Watercolour, ink and pencil on paper, 36.1 x 25.4 cm
€ 1.000 - 1.500

124
Willem Cornelis Rip
(Rotterdam 1856 - The Hague 1922)
Havenstadje (View of a Harbour City)
Signed lower right
Watercolour on paper, 43.2 x 75.4 cm
€ 1.200 - 1.800

106

107

125

127

126
125
Cor Noltee
(The Hague 1903 - Dordrecht 1967)
Winter at the Damrak in Amsterdam
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 60.2 x 80.9 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
- Stichting Honsoirde, Nieuwkuijk, Overzichtstentoonstelling
Particuliere Collectie, 4 - 19 October 1997
- Stichting Honsoirde, Nieuwkuijk, Overzichtstentoonstelling
Particuliere Collectie, 2 - 24 October 2004
€ 900 - 1.200

126
Frans Langeveld
(Amsterdam 1877 - Laren 1939)
Dutch Polder Landscape
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 35.8 x 50.5 cm
€ 800 - 1.200

127
Frans Langeveld
(Amsterdam 1877 - Laren 1939)
Bedrijvigheid op de Prins Hendrikkade, Amsterdam (Activity
on the Prins Hendrikkade in Amsterdam)
Signed and dated lower right
Oil on canvas, 60.9 x 95.6 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Meentwijck, Bussum
- Auction Christie’s Amsterdam, Amsterdamse Stadsgezichten
uit de Collectie Meentwijck, 16 October 2003, lot 913
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature:
C. Denninger-Schreuder, Schilders van Amsterdam. Vier
eeuwen stadsgezichten, Uitgeverij Thoth, Bussum, 2000, p.
130, ill. no. 114

Note:
This composition shows the part of the Prins Hendrikkade on
the corner of the Kromme Waal. Frans Langeveld’s discernible
smooth and broad brushstroke is clearly visible on this canvas,
most notable in the water. Langeveld had an eye for everyday
life in the city. At this point he joined painters such as G.H.
Breitner (1857-1923), with whom he was often compared.
At an early age Langeveld had shown an interest in painting
hard-working and diligent men. This resulted in socially
inspired work, in imitation of the Belgian artist Constantin
Meunier (1831-1905).
The activity on this jetty was a familiar sight in pre-war
Amsterdam, and for many years there was indeed a jetty
located on the Prins Hendrikkade. The first three houses on
the left of the canvas were invented by the artist, the other
buildings in that row are faithfully reproduced.
€ 2.000 - 4.000

108

109

128

130

129

128
Willy Sluiter
(Amersfoort 1873 - The Hague 1949)
Venezia
Signed, titled and dated ‘36 lower left
With studio stamp on the reverse
Oil on panel, 26.9 x 35 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel Gebroeders Koch, Rotterdam
- Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to
the present owner
€ 3.000 - 5.000

129
Hendrik Jan Wolter
(Amsterdam 1873 - Amersfoort 1952)
Rome-Piazza Flaminia, 1939
With studio stamp on the reverse
Oil on panel, 21.2 x 26.3 cm
Note:
Registered at the archive Hendrik Jan Wolter under number
229.
From 1930 onwards, Wolter visited Spain, France and
Italy for study purposes. Travelling to the latter was such a
grand success, that he decided to move to Rome after his
retirement as a teacher in 1939.
€ 1.000 - 2.000

130
David Schulman
(Hilversum 1881 - Laren 1966)
“Winterochtend” (Winter Morning in Edam)
Signed lower left
Signed and titled on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 90.2 x 125.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 3.000 - 5.000

110

111

132
131

135

134

133

131
Daniël Mühlhaus
(Dordrecht 1907 - 1981)
Boul St Denis
Signed and titled lower left
Oil on canvas, 50.1 x 60.2 cm
€ 600 - 1.000

132
Max Moreau
(Soignies 1902 - Grenada 1992)
Activités à l’Arc de Triomphe (Activities near the Arc de
Triomphe)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 50.4 x 70.4 cm
€ 1.000 - 3.000

133
Aimé Stevens
(Schaarbeek 1879 - Brussel 1951)
Elegant Lady in the Dunes
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 50.3 x 40.5 cm
€ 600 - 1.000
134
Lucien Frank
(Brussel 1857 - Ohain 1920)
Vue sûr un Canal, Possible à Bruges (View of a Canal, Possibly
in Bruges)
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 38.3 x 31.1 cm
€ 800 - 1.200

136

135
Ben Viegers
(The Hague 1886 - Nunspeet 1947)
Boats at Rest
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 70.5 x 60.5 cm
€ 1.000 - 2.000
136
Toon Kelder
(Rotterdam 1892 - The Hague 1973)
Cityscape
Signed and dated ‘25 lower left
Oil on canvas, 98.4 x 81 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Piet Boendermaker, Amsterdam/Bergen, inv. no.
2309
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
Gemeente Musea Amsterdam, Amsterdam, 1926, inv. no. PB
84, as Sneek (on loan)
€ 1.000 - 2.000

112

113

137

137
Jakob Nieweg
(Hogebeintum 1877 - Amersfoort 1955)
Dried Flowers in a Glass Vase
Signed and dated 1949 lower right
Oil on canvas, 40.3 x 30.2 cm
€ 600 - 1.000
138
Jakob Nieweg
(Hegebeintum 1877 - Amersfoort 1955)
Blossoming Trees at the Farm
Signed with monogram and dated 1933 in the centre
Annotated 30 sep 1934 van Neine en Jakob on the reverse
Oil on canvas, 40.1 x 50.3 cm
Note:
The reverse of the work mentions the names ‘Neine
en Jakob’. Jakob married on 4 September 1904 Neine
Geertruida van der Meulen, the couple has been portrayed
several times. Charley Toorop painted Neine and Jakob in
1927, on the occasion of Jakob’s fiftieth birthday. Nieweg who in 1914 stopped his work as a preacher to devote himself
entirely to painting - opened a studio in Amersfoort, which
became a meeting place for many artists.
€ 1.000 - 3.000

138

139
Joseph Lépine
(Rochefort-sur-Mer 1867 - Paris 1943)
Rue Animée in Vannes
Signed lower left
Oil on board, 81.9 x 73.9 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Galerie Gloggner, Luzern, 24 September 2011, lot 34
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
The French painter Joseph Lépine was born in Rochefort-surMer. After a study in law, Lépine was drawn to the profession
of painting. Often referred to as ‘student of Mr. Cabié’, it must
be inferred that Lépine - whose fame was still in its infancy
- was taught by the disciple of the Barbizon School. Lépine
moved to Paris in 1897, where his work got accepted at the
Salon de la Nationale des Beaux-Arts. From 1905 onwards the
artist alternately resided in the South of France, the Corrèze,
Paris and Great Britain. It was during this period that Lépine’s
paintings gained strength: the rise of bright colours - which
can be traced back to the Impressionists - and deep blue
shadows gave way to deep contrasts. Furthermore, Lépine
amplified these contrasts by his play with material: he often
left small parts of the canvas or board blank, as opposed to
the areas that he pasted over. The enriched palette resulted in
particular in the play between shadows and the deep yellow
colour as is visible in Rue Animée in Vannes. The painting
offers the beholder a pry in the daily life of the Breton town,
while the towers beckoning in the background belong to the
Gothic cathedral of St. Paul - which appeared as well in the
novels of Alexandre Dumas. Several paintings of the same
subject by Lépine exists, of which one can be found in the
collection of Musée de Mulhouse (France).
€ 3.000 - 5.000

139

114

115

141

142

140

143

140
Hendricus Petrus Bremmer
(Leiden 1871 - The Hague 1956)
Flowers in the Window Seal
Monogrammed and dated 1914 lower right
Oil on canvas, 50.8 x 40.5 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, France
€ 2.000 - 3.000

141
Félix Tobeen
(Bordeaux 1880 - Saint-Valery-sur-Somme 1938)
Still Life with Peonies in a Vase
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 55.4 x 38.4 cm
€ 1.500 - 2.500

142
Maurits Niekerk
(Amsterdam 1871 - Paris 1940)
Flower Still Life
Signed lower right
Dated juillet 1914 and annotated À madame Otto Milch
upper right
Oil on canvas, 48.6 x 34.2 cm
€ 800 - 1.200

143
Frans Oerder
(Rotterdam 1867 - Pretoria 1944)
Begonias
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 40.3 x 46.8 cm
€ 600 - 1.000

116

117

144

144
Antoine Vollon
(Lyon 1833 - Paris 1900)
Nature Morte aux Fleurs (Still Life with Flowers)
Signed and dated Bruxelles 79 lower right
Oil on panel, 31.9 x 45.9 cm
Provenance:
Kunsthandel Marie-Louise Woltering, Amsterdam
€ 1.000 - 3.000

145
Antoine Vollon
(Lyon 1833 - Paris 1900)
Nature Morte aux Marrons dans une Terrine
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 46.1 x 38.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.500 - 4.500

145

118

119

147

146
146
Adolphe Monticelli
(Marseille 1824 - Marseille/Paris 1886)
Figures in a Garden
Signed lower left
Oil on panel, 60.3 x 39.4 cm
Provenance:
- Kunsthandel E.J. van Wisselingh & Co, Amsterdam
- Kunsthandel M.L. de Boer, Amsterdam
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000
147
Pier Antonio Gariazzo
(Turin 1879 - 1964)
Nudi alla Fontana (Nudes by the Fountain)
Signed and dated 1927 lower right
Oil on board, 99.2 x 79.9 cm
Provenance:
- Impression Art Gallery, Hilversum
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 600 - 1.000

149

148

148
Max Carlier
(Tourcing 1872 - 1938)
La Belle et son Chien (The Beauty and her Dog)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 46.1 x 37.8 cm
€ 600 - 1.000

149
Emile Baes
(Brussels 1889 - Paris 1954)
La Porte de l’Amour (triptych)
Signed upper right on central compartment
Oil on canvas, 90.4 x 130.5 cm (central compartment)
Oil on panel, both approx. 78.5 x 59.5 cm (wings)
Circa 112.9 x 283.6 cm (open)
Circa 112.9 x 149.8 cm (closed)
Provenance:
- Auction Campo & Campo, Antwerp, 18 March 2008, lot 9
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.500 - 2.500

120

121

150

151

153

152

150
William Patrick Roberts
(London 1895 - 1980)
Portrait Study of a Young Man
Signed lower left
Red chalk on paper, 29.1 x 23 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, South Africa
€ 600 - 1.000

151
Johann Walter-Kurau
(Mitau 1869 - Berlin 1932)
Selbstporträt (Self-portrait)
Signed and dated 1911 lower right
Oil on canvas, 63.7 x 73.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000

152
Léon Herbo
(Templeuve 1850 - Elsene 1907)
The Jewellery Case
Signed and dated 1887 lower right
Oil on canvas, 71.6 x 105.7 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Bernaerts, Antwerp, 18 November 2008, lot 504
- Private collection, the Netherlands
- Auction AAG, Amsterdam, 9 May 2011, lot 21
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 2.000 - 4.000

153
Théodule Ribot
(Saint-Nicolas-d’Attez 1823 - Colombes 1891)
Les Trois Couturièrs (The Three Couturiers)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 60.9 x 73.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Including a certificate of authenticity by Claude Marumo,
dated Paris 20 May 1998 and numbered 95284.
€ 10.000 - 20.000

122

123

154

154
Alphonse Maria Mucha
(Ivancice 1860 - Prague 1939)
West End Review (1897)
Signed and dated 97 in the stone lower left
Lithograph in colours, 36.2 x 25.5 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature:
J. Rennert & A. Weill, Alphonse Mucha, Toutes les Affiches &
Panneaux, Paris, 1984, no. 50 (var)
Note:
The internationally acclaimed Alphonse Mucha was a Czech
painter, illustrator and graphic artist, living in Paris during
the Art Nouveau period. Mucha designed this cover for the
British literary magazine The West end Review which was
produced between 1897 and 1999. The West End Review
poster was one of Mucha’s largest lithographic works,
forming a nine-sheet poster measuring 294.6 x 213.3 cm. The
periodical was published between June 1897 and September
1899 and this image was used for a number of the magazine’s
covers.
€ 800 - 1.200

155
Gaston de La Touche
(Saint-Cloud 1854 - Parijs/Saint-Cloud 1913)
The Masquerade Ball - Grand Opera House in Paris
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 77.6 x 55.4 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owners
Note:
Gaston de La Touche, painter, watercolourist, and pastelist,
was born in Saint-Cloud, Paris in 1854. His earliest paintings
from the 1880s were grim scenes from the daily lives of
miners and laborers - perhaps a nod to the social Realism of
contemporaries, like writer Emile Zola. In the late 1880s, his
friend Felix Bracquemond prompted him to discard his earlier
style and to use the colours favoured by the Impressionists.
He gradually and steadily moved away from Realism toward
a greater sense of Idealism, which became a hallmark of his
oeuvre and set him apart from the Impressionists. He created
luminous and charming works of parks, gardens, nymphs,
and fêtes-chamêptres, revealing an underlying loyalty to
French artists of the eighteenth century, such as Fragonard
and Watteau. This painting depicts a lively scene in the Paris
Opera House, where elegant visitors stroll up the imposing
staircase. As with La Touche’s Impressionist contemporaries,
like Degas, the setting focuses on a behind-the-scenes view
of Parisian performers. La Touche’s work is represented,
among others, in Musée d’Orsay (Paris) and the Singer
Museum (Laren).
€ 8.000 - 12.000

155

124

125

156

156
Isaac Israels
(Amsterdam 1865 - The Hague 1934)
Nude Reading
Signed lower centre
Ink on paper, 31.1 x 20.3 cm
€ 1.000 - 2.000

157
Isaac Israels
(Amsterdam 1865 - The Hague 1934)
Dancing Women, Zeedijk in Amsterdam (c. 1894)
Signed lower left
Watercolour and black chalk on paper, 35.4 x 25.1 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
This drawing is a proper example of the dynamic late
nineteenth-century Amsterdam, captured in all its liveliness
by Isaac Israels. In the 1890s, the Zeedijk consisted of an
exuberant array of cafés and dance houses: the Zeedijk was
the paradise of the passenger sailor, as well as women who
enjoyed a night of dancing. Israels visited a dance house on
the Zeedijk in 1892-1893, unfortunately the exact location
cannot be traced. Israels made dozens of sketches, for
example Two Dancing Women, Amsterdam that is part of the
collection of the Kröller-Müller Museum (inv. no. KM 113.039).
Most of the drawings show two dancing women in a stuffy
basement with in the background some musicians.
€ 12.000 - 15.000

157

126

127

158

158
Jan Toorop
(Poerworedjo 1858 - The Hague 1928)
Domburg
Signed, dated 1921 and annotated Domburg lower left
Black chalk on paper, 11.4 x 16 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Ms. I.B. Rahusen, Veere
- Auction, Christie’s, Laren, 10 April 1978, lot 307
- Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to
the present owner
€ 600 - 1.000

159
Kees van Dongen
(Delfshaven 1877 - Monte Carlo 1968)
Optocht Tijdens een Oranjefeest te Rotterdam (Procession
During an Oranjefeest in Rotterdam)
Signed, dated ‘98 and annotated voor Guus lower right
Watercolour and chalk on paper, 36.1 x 46.3 cm
Provenance:
- Private collection, the Netherlands
- Auction Mak van Waay, Amsterdam, 28 November 1972, no.
213, lot 54
- Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to
the present owner
Literature:
G. Diehl, Van Dongen, Uffici Press, Lugano, 1969, p. 24
Note:
Van Dongen portrayed the festivities in Rotterdam,
celebrating the crowning of Queen Wilhelmina in 1898. Van
Dongen executed this watercolour, in which he took complete
liberty to portray the unstoppable partygoers, the year before
he left Rotterdam to settle in Paris.
The work is annoted Guus, referring to the German-born
Dutch painter Juliana Augusta “Guus” Preitinger who became
wife to Kees van Dongen in 1901.
€ 6.000 - 10.000

159

“[...] At that time, van Dongen certainly must have been familiar with that famous
satiric French weekly Gil Blas, since he collaborated in the illustrations of the local
daily paper, the Rotterdamsche Nieuwsblad. In his reporting and in his witty drawings
he quickly learned how to fit in with whatever style was currently in fashion, as is
demonstrated by one of his plates, found in the newspaper by Chaumeil, dated 1899,
having to do with the celebrations surrounding the crowning of Queen Wilhelmina.
He doubtless had to take into consideration the rather severe atmosphere of the
country [the Netherlands], where too licentious drawings were hardly acceptable,
and the fact that his family was rather alarmed by his obvious proclivities. The
solution to this was to move to Paris, a move he made, for good, in 1899.”
G. Diehl, Van Dongen, Uffici Press, Lugano, 1969, p. 24

The Bergen School
The Bergen School (Dutch: Bergense School) was an
art collective that concentrated in the Dutch coastal
village of Bergen. The landscape in and around
Bergen made this village a source of inspiration for
the modern artists of the day, who developed into
one of the leading movements – often characterized
as an expressionist movement influenced by Cubism
– in Dutch painting in the early twentieth-century.
The seasonal changes and associated light contrasts
made the landscape a popular subject to paint,
although still lifes, figures and portraits also proved
to be a popular subject.
As was noted in 1921 by art historian F. M. Huebner,
the Bergen School was established between 1915
and 1925. The artists executed their work with
great gesture in firm brush strokes which resulted in
deep, saturated colours and contrasts. In 1912, Le
Fauconnier (1881-1946), originally a Cubist, focused
on the artist’s ‘feeling’ that was evoked by the reality
of the twentieth-century. Le Fauconnier aimed at
moderating the form in his work in favour of an
expressionist use of colour. In 1915 Le Fauconnier’s
ideals were accepted by the Dutch ‘modernists’,
who until then still worked in Futuristic-Cubist forms.
In the Netherlands, artist Piet van Wijngaerdt (18731964) was a strong advocate of Le Fauconnier’s ideas
about art. Both men opposed to Impressionism
and wanted to see modern times newly reflected
in painting: in unexpected colour contrasts, new
compositional discoveries and a greater variation
in subject choice. The aim was to paint in search
of more expressive power – creating a moderate
Cubist Expressionism – which had to be expressed
by means of colour dissonances, contrasts and
irregular contour lines.
< Collector Piet Boendermaker (1877-1947)
amidst his artworks

The ideas of Le Fauconnier and Van Wijngaerdt
were echoed by the modern-oriented artists of
Bergen. The core of the School included Dirk Filarski
(1885-1964), Arnout Colnot (1887-1983), Jaap
Weijand (1886-1960), Frans Huysmans (1885-1954),
Else Berg (1877-1942), Mommie Schwarz (18761942), Wim Schuhmacher (1894-1986) and the
brothers Matthieu (1886-1971) and Piet Wiegman
(1885-1963). Other painters who have worked to
a greater or lesser degree in the same dark-toned,
somewhat Cubist Expressionism are Charley Toorop
(1891-1955), Jelle Troelstra (1833-1906), Gerrit van
Blaaderen (1873-1935), Henri ten Holt (1884-1968)
and Thé Lau (1889-1958); even with Harry Kuyten
(1883-1952) the Expressionism is recognizable in
his work. Characteristic of the works of the Bergen
School was the often substantial brushwork, intended
to give the works extra strength. They experimented
diligently with new possibilities of form introduced
by Cubism, although in a more moderate way. In
addition to the influences of Cubism, a tempered
form of Symbolism also affected a number of
members of the Bergen School. Contour lines and
dark palette of earth colours often determined the
massive forms, which contained few details.
In 1918, the collector Piet Boendermaker (18771947) settled in the rustic town of Bergen and
became the most important collector and patron of
the Bergen School. Boendermaker’s house became
known as an artistic breeding ground, which was
often frequented by painters. Although after 1925
we no longer talk about the ‘School’, the atmosphere
of that time remains visible for some painters in their
work. And although a second generation of painters
initially seemed inspired by the dark colours of their
predecessors, they soon found their own – usually
colourful – way.

130

131

160

161

162

160
Matthieu Wiegman
(Zwolle 1886 - Bergen 1971)
Vue de la Seine, Paris (View on the Seine in Paris)
Signed lower right
Watercolour and black chalk on paper laid down on
cardboard, 27.7 x 34.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
€ 600 - 1.000
161
Matthieu Wiegman
(Zwolle 1886 - Bergen 1971)
Oude Hoeve (Old Farm)
Signed lower left
Signed, titled and numbered N°.4 on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 51.1 x 64.6 cm
€ 1.000 - 3.000

163

162
Harrie Kuyten
(Utrecht 1883 - Schoorl 1952)
Sheaves of Wheat
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas laid down on cardboard, 22.6 x 36.7 cm
Provenance:
- Private collection, the Netherlands
- Auction Glerum, Amsterdam, 7 June 2004, lot 111
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.500

163
Piet Wiegman
(Zwolle 1885 - Alkmaar 1963)
Cactus met Krokodil (Cactus with Crocodile)
Signed with initials lower left
Oil on canvas, 95.3 x 75.3 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Sotheby Mak van Waay, Amsterdam, 29 & 30
September 1986, lot 147
- Auction Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 13 December 1999, lot 193
- Kunsthandel Mark Smit, Ommen (2002)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
- Rotterdamsche Kunstkring, Rotterdam, Schilderijen en
aquarellen Piet Wiegman, May 1929, cat. no. 4
- Stedelijk Museum Amsterdam, Universiteitslustrum,
September 1937, cat. no. 74 (ill.)
- Het Prinsenhof, Delft, Piet Wiegman en Delftse meesters uit
het Mauritshuis, December 1950, cat. no. 32

- Museum Dinghuis, Deurne, Piet Wiegman terug in Deurne,
June - August 1973, cat. no. 5 (ill.)
- Stedelijk Museum Alkmaar, Piet Wiegman, schilderijen, April
1979, cat. no. 4 (ill.)
Literature:
- G. Knuvelder, ‘Piet Wiegman’, in Roeping, October 1929,
no. 8, p. 26
- Winkler Prins Encyclopedie, ‘Bergense School’, 1956
- C. Roodenburg-Schadd, ‘Verzamelen in levenssfeer’, in
Hendrik Wiegersma, medicus-pictor, Amsterdam/Tilburg,
1997, p. 90-91
- C. Buisman, Piet Wiegman, doctoraalscriptie Rijksuniversiteit
Leiden, 1997 (not published)
- P. Spijk, D. Kuyken-Schneider & C. Buisman, Piet Wiegman
(1885-1963) Schilder van de Bergense School, Alkmaar, 2003,
p. 67 & 245
€ 3.000 - 5.000
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165

166
164
Dirk Filarski
(Amsterdam 1885 - Zeist 1964)
Stilleven van Witte Aronskelken, Dode Haas en Beeldje van
Kaketoe (Still Life of White Ara, Dead Hare and Statuette of a
Cockatoo) (before 1930)
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 99.5 x 80.1 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Ernst Filarski, the Netherlands (son of the artist)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Filarski regularly painted still lifes in the 1920s. Renée
Smithuis, specialist in the Bergen School and Dutch
Expressionism, writes the following about the artist in her
monograph D.H.W. Filarski (2005): “Many of his still lifes
show that Filarski usually worked expeditiously. That does
not have to be negative, after all; one of Filarski’s great
examples, Vincent van Gogh, had preceded him. Filarski was
a passionate and charged gentleman and apparently had to
express the tension that was accompanied by the swift buildup of a work - this was not at the expense of quality.”
€ 2.000 - 4.000

165
Dirk Filarski
(Amsterdam 1885 - Zeist 1964)
Dahlia’s in Witte Vaas (Dahlias in White Vase)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 65.4 x 54.6 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 800 - 1.200

166
Dirk Filarski
(Amsterdam 1885 - Zeist 1964)
Les Dents du Midi
Signed and dated 16 lower right
Titled and numbered 233 on the reverse
Titled on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 50.6 x 65.7 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Piet Boendermaker, Amsterdam/Bergen, inv. no.
529 (label on the reverse)
- V&D, The Hague, 1946
- Acquired at the above by the parents of the present owner

Literature:
P. Spijk, De Bergense school en Piet Boendermaker:
kunstverzamelaar in Amsterdam en Bergen, Waanders,
Zwolle, 1997, no. 529, p. 251
Note:
Filarski stayed in Switzerland and Italy (Lago Maggiore) for
extended periods between 1912 and 1917. Filarski arrived in
Davos at the end of August 1916, carrying only a toothbrush
as his luggage. During this period, Filarski swapped
Impressionism for a more modern and abstract style. This
work clearly shows Filarski’s transitional period: a modern
abstraction in the foreground contrasts the predominantly
Impressionistic mountain mass in the background.
€ 4.000 - 6.000
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135

167

167
Dirk Filarski
(Amsterdam 1885 - Zeist 1964)
Spring Flowers in a Vase
Signed and dated 52 lower right
Oil on canvas, 65.3 x 54.2 cm
Provenance:
Acquired directly from the artist by the parents of the present
owner
€ 1.500 - 2.500

168
Jan Sluijters
(Den Bosch 1881 - Amsterdam 1957)
Vaas met Bloemen (Vase with Flowers) (1934)
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 93.4 x 75.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to the
present owner
Note:
In the early 1930s Sluijters travelled to Portugal together with
his friend and colleague painter Ernst Leyden (1892-1969),
around the time this still life was made.
The stretcher of this painting is annotated “Geschilderd in
Portugal 1934 op den achtergrond de Atlantische Oceaan,
dorpje Eugaria bij Cintra” (Painted in Portugal 1934 in the
background the Atlantic Ocean, village of Eugaria near
Cintra).
€ 15.000 - 25.000

168

Jan
Sluijters
X
(1881-1957)

x
Jan Sluijters preferred not to explain his work since,
according to him, his art was his best form of expression:
“Any attempt to add an explanation or clarification to
my work, would be like putting a bad copy next to the
original.” Sluijters described his work as a struggle to
express what lived and grew inside him. This earned
him the nickname ‘schilderbeest’ (translated as
‘painting beast’). Initially Sluijters painted in a symbolist
style and he made money during his student years with
illustration assignments. In 1904, his painting career
was honoured with the first of many awards; winning
the Prix de Rome. This prize was the starting point of
his infamous career as a modern rebel. The Prix de
Rome included a trip to Rome to study classics, but
Sluijters went on a painterly adventure and ended up
in the middle of the Parisian avant-garde instead. The
bright colours and expressive brushstrokes which he
used to capture the dynamism of this sophisticated city,
cost him his scholarship in 1906 as his art was labelled
‘frivolous’ and ‘sick’. Sluijters mockingly presented
himself as a martyr of modern art, and it is thanks to him
that the art world radically changed in the Netherlands
as he acquainted them with Modernism.
In Paris, Sluijters experimented with the many avantgarde movements. He increasingly focused on
more contemporary subjects, such as his immediate
environment and life in dance halls. He absorbed the
impressions of the city and the work of contemporary
artists such as Henri de Toulouse-Lautrec, André
Derain, Henri Matisse and Kees van Dongen. Back in
Amsterdam, his new Paris-inspired work was received
with great disappointment. It was criticised as ‘rough
and passionate’, ‘a painful and cruel use of his colour
palette’ and ‘a dreadful neglect of the beauty of the
feminine form’. Soon however, this disappointment
turned into appreciation and Sluijters played a
pioneering role for art in the Netherlands. As a Luminist,
like Jan Toorop and Piet Mondriaan, he focused on the
depiction of various sensations of light. Comparisons

with Vincent van Gogh’s work continue to be drawn
today. By the 1920s he was an established name and
had become the most desirable portrait painter in the
Netherlands. He received many honours, large solo
exhibitions and his work was chosen to represent Dutch
painting at international exhibitions.
After a turbulent start in Paris, Sluijters chose to lead
a more quiet life in Amsterdam. Sluijters described
himself as a ‘normal person’ who followed a strict
daily schedule: “I work the whole day and in the
afternoons I go to Arti [et Amicitiae], to play billiards. I
am considered a shopkeeper amongst my colleagues,
and not at all artistic.” Sluijters would then go home to
have dinner with his wife and children. Sluijters was a
very motivated artist, for whom reality always remained
the starting point. He was also an intuitive painter who
never completely surrendered to a particular theory
or movement: “Suppose I have great pictorial talent, I
would be crazy to sacrifice it to a certain theory.”
His work is often described as moderate Expressionist
Realism. In addition to his skills as an illustrator and
watercolourist, Sluijters was also an exceptional painter
with an artisanal vision of what it means to be an artist.
He experimented with the depiction of colour, light and
form and, endlessly inspired by painting; it brought him
an enormous amount of joy. Sluijters applied oil paint
in a truly virtuoso manner and often spoke about the
effect which certain colours had on him. The image
of Sluijters as the smooth painter who finished one
painting after the other, however, does not seem to
be right. He experimented a lot, but also struggled
because he was not easily satisfied and endlessly
wanted to improve his work. “My best painting will be
the next thing I’m going to make” is one of his most
quoted statements. Sluijters usually painted on large
canvases. Every so often there was a subject or topic
that he would exclusively focus on and research, until
he could make a big collective piece.

Jan Sluijters in his studio (c. 1903)

138

139

Jan Sluijters in his studio in 1949

169
Jan Sluijters
(Den Bosch 1881 - Amsterdam 1957)
Female Nude with Drape (c. 1939)
Signed upper right
Oil on canvas, 90.5 x 70.9 cm
Provenance:
- Collection Jan Sluijters jr., Hilversum/Loenersloot
- Singer Museum, Laren, inv./cat. no. 67-3-7, 1989 (on loan)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Literature & Exhibitions:
- Stedelijk Museum Amsterdam, Amsterdam, Jan Sluijters Eeretentoonstelling, 5 April - 11 May 1941, p. 17, no. 115
- Gemeentemuseum ‘s-Gravenhage, The Hague, Jan Sluyters,
December 1941 - January 1942, p. 14, no. 30
- Gemeentemuseum ‘s-Gravenhage, The Hague, Gerijpte kunst:
heropening gemeentemuseum van ‘s-Gravenhage, 12 October 17 November 1946, p. 72, no. 146, as Mulattin
- Bonnefantenmuseum, Maastricht, Jan Sluijters, 8 March 30 March 1947, no. 23, as Mulattin op rooden fond
- Musée des Beaux-Arts de Liège, Liège, Salon triennal de
Belgique 1947: rétrospective Jan Sluyters, Robert Crommelynck,
12 April - 11 May 1947, no. 35
- Kunstcentrum Prinsenhof, Groningen, Tentoonstelling Jan
Sluijters, 2 - 24 November 1947, no. 27
- Gebouw Kunstoefening, Arnhem, Jan Sluijters, 29 July 1 September 1950, no. 24, as Mulattin op rood fond
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History in
The Hague under number 100481. This portrait of a female nude
was painted during the years that Sluijters resided in Amsterdam.
€ 8.000 - 12.000
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140
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170

170
Paul Rink
(Veghel 1861 - Edam 1903)
Iris
Signed and dated 1892 lower left
Signed and titled on the reverse
Oil on canvas, 150.5 x 108.1 cm
Provenance:
- Pulchri Studio, The Hague, Tentoonstelling Hollandsche
Teeken-Maatschappij, September - October 1893
- Private collection, Amsterdam
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 25 April 1996
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
- Pulchri Studio, The Hague, Tentoonstelling van werken van
wijlen Paul Rink, 3 - 19 March 1904
Note:
On the stretcher a label by the Gemeente Musea van
Amsterdam, dated 1943, is affixed stating that the work was
in protective custody during the World War II.
€ 8.000 - 12.000

171
Kasper Niehaus
(Groningen 1889 - Bergen 1974)
A Summer Idyll, Swimmers at a Waterfront
Oil on canvas laid down on board, 73 x 54.1 cm
Provenance:
Estate Kasper Niehaus, Bergen
€ 2.500 - 3.500
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172

172
Sal Meijer
(Amsterdam 1877 - Blaricum 1965)
Rabbi
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 30 x 23 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
For a comparable work, see: A. Grodman, Sal Meijer Zo naïef
nog niet, Meulenhoff/Landshoff, Amsterdam, 1986, p. 123, ill.
no. XI.
€ 3.000 - 5.000

View of the Magere Brug and
Nieuwe Kerkstraat in Amsterdam
173
Sal Meijer
(Amsterdam 1877 - Blaricum 1965)
Magere Brug - Nieuwe Kerkstraat in Amsterdam
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 56.5 x 70.7 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Switzerland
€ 3.000 - 5.000
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175

174
Raoul Hynckes
(Brussels 1893 - Blaricum 1973)
Stilleven met Balken en Ringen (Still Life with Beams and
Rings)
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 65.2 x 95.1 cm
Provenance:
- Collection J.M. (Marguérite) Hynckes-Zahn, Blaricum (the
artist’s wife)
- Kunsthandel E.J. van Wisselingh & Co, Amsterdam (inv. no.
S 4624*)
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Exhibited:
Gemeentemusea Arnhem, Arnhem, Raoul Hynckes 18931973: een overzicht, 13 October - 25 November 1973, cat.
no. 59, as Balken en ringen

Note:
Raoul Hynckes was seen early on as a great talent for painting
in his native country Belgium. Hynckes was chosen for a oneman exhibition in Brussels even before he was twenty. The
World War I interrupted his fast-paced artistic career and he
fled to the Netherlands during the invation of the German
army. Initially Hynckes painted harbour views and landscapes
in Impressionist style. At the beginning of the 1920s he
switched to a Cubist style, and from here he developed
into increasingly realistic work. Hynckes devoted himself
to painting still lifes with traditional motifs, such as musical
instruments, flowers, fruits and animal cadavers. At the end of
the 1930s the symbolism largely disappeared from his works,
the scenes became more common again and after the World
War II Hynckes returned, in addition to his still lifes, to brightly
coloured landscapes and village scenes.
€ 6.000 - 8.000

175
Raoul Hynckes
(Brussels 1893 - Blaricum 1973)
Keizersgracht seen from the Brouwersgracht in Amsterdam
Signed lower right
Oil on canvas, 75.7 x 105.8 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
The style of Hynckes was initially Impressionistic, but in the
thirties of the last century he began painting allegorical still
lifes in a very realistic manner. He is counted among the
magical realists. This painting gives the viewer a glimpse of
the Keizersgracht, as seen from the Brouwersgracht. During
this period Hynckes stayed with Breitner on the nearby
Prinseneiland.
€ 3.000 - 5.000

Keizersgracht seen from the
Brouwersgracht in Amsterdam
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176
Johan van Hell
(Amsterdam 1889 - 1952)
Walcheren
Signed and dated 1942 lower right
Oil on panel, 50.5 x 60.3 cm
Provenance:
- Auction De Oprechte Veiling, Haarlem
- Collection Erik P. Löffler, Utrecht/Voorburg
- Kunsthandel Jan Juffermans, Utrecht (1996-2001)
- Auction Sotheby’s, Amsterdam, 3 December 2001, lot 188
- Auction Christie’s, Amsterdam, 5 June 2007, lot 30A
- Private collection, the Netherlands

Literature:
T. Rijnders, B. de Cort a.o., Johan van Hell 1889-1952,
Warnsveld, 2005, p.93, no. 117 (ill.)
Note:
Registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art History
in The Hague under number 241672, as Walcheren with in
the Background Domburg. Although the title of the work
mentions the town of Domburg, the church in the background
more likely corresponds to the Grote Kerk in Veere. Van Hell
possibly depicted Veere, seen from the Domburg dunes.
€ 8.000 - 12.000

177
Ferdinand Hart Nibbrig
(Amsterdam 1866 - Laren 1915)
Gezicht op Montjoie (View of Montjoie)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 50.9 x 65.6 cm
Provenance:
- Auction Frederik Muller, Amsterdam, 2 May 1916, lot 41
- Private collection, the Netherlands, thence by descent to
the present owner
Note:
A comparable work of larger size and dated 1906 is part of

the collection of the Singer Museum in Laren (inv. no. 81-625), and registered at the RKD - Netherlands Institute for Art
History in The Hague under number 245560.
Once the following was written about Hart Nibbrig: “He
painted as a bird sings, as a young men whistles on his way
to work on a summer morning, because he couldn’t resist.
This painter was one with human nature.” Between 1904 and
1909 Hart Nibbrig stayed in the surroundings of the Eifel,
were he painted village views like Montjoie (Monschau). This
period is marked by his use of bright and vibrant colours.
€ 10.000 - 20.000

X
x
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178

181

179

178
Maurits van den Kerkhoff
(Philippeville 1830 - Malang 1908)
Homeward Bound
Signed and dated 55 lower left
Oil on canvas laid down on panel, 58 x 82.1 cm
€ 1.000 - 3.000

179
Leo Eland
(Salatiga 1884 - The Hague 1952)
Menanam Padi (Planting Rice)
Signed lower left
Oil on canvas, 48.6 x 70.4 cm
€ 600 - 1.000

180
Kartono Yudhokusumo
(Sumatra 1924 - Bandung 1957)
Landscape
Signed and dated 1955 lower left
Oil on canvas, 37.4 x 60.1 cm
Provenance:
- Acquired directly from the artist in the 1950s
- Auction Stockholms Auktionsverk, Stockholm, 22 April 2015,
lot 429
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.500 - 2.500

181
Kartono Yudhokusumo
(Sumatra 1924 - Bandung 1957)
“Plantas”
Signed and dated 1953 lower right
Oil on panel, 47.8 x 59.9 cm
Provenance:
- Acquired directly from the artist in the 1950s
- Auction Stockholms Auktionsverk, Stockholm, 22 April 2015,
lot 430
- Private collection, the Netherlands
€ 1.500 - 2.500
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182

184

183
182
Gerard Pieter Adolfs
(Semarang 1897 - Den Bosch 1968)
Antiquair in de Bazarsteeg, Caïro (Antique Dealer in the
Bazar Alley in Cairo)
Signed upper right
Titled and numbered N°. E on the stretcher
Oil on canvas, 30.2 x 40.2 cm
Provenance:
Private collection, Germany
€ 1.000 - 3.000

183
Dullah
(Surakarta 1919 - 1996)
Bunga Poppy
Signed lower right
Oil on panel, 50.6 x 60.4 cm
€ 1.500 - 2.500

184
Arie Smit
(Zaandam 1916 - Denpasar 2016)
“Temple in Bali”
Signed and dated ‘00 lower right
Signed, titled and dated Bali 2000 on the reverse
Acrylic on canvas, 59.9 x 89.3 cm
Provenance:
- Private collection, Indonesia
- Private collection, the Netherlands
Note:
Including a certificate of authenticity by the artist,
dated
6 July 2005.
€ 4.000 - 6.000

- TINY HOUSE - STARTERS
- MANTELZORG - STATUSHOUDERS
- ENERGIE NEUTRAAL EVT. OFF-GRID
- INCL. KOMPLETE KEUKEN/BADKAMER
- SLEUTELKLAAR VANAF € 60.000 EX BTW
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ALGEMENE VEILINGVOORWAARDEN
Deze voorwaarden zijn van toepassing op alle veilingen van Arts &
Antiques Group v/h Glerum Kunst- en Antiekveilingen B.V. (hierna ‘AAG’ genoemd). Een ieder die aan de veiling deelneemt, geeft
daarmee te kennen dat hij de toepasselijkheid van deze voorwaarden
aanvaardt. De toepasselijkheid van deze voorwaarden wordt bij aanvang van de veiling aan de deelnemer kenbaar gemaakt.
In deze algemene veilingvoorwaarden wordt verstaan onder:
a.	Veiling: de verkoop bij opbod van de kavel in het openbaar;
b. 	Kavel: de roerende zaak of samenstelling van roerende zaken onder
één nummer geveild;
c. 	Bod: door een bieder op een in de veiling aangeboden kavel geboden bedrag;
d. 	Bieder: degene die in de veiling een bod uitbrengt;
e. 	Koper: de bieder, aan wie een kavel wordt toegewezen;
f. 	Toewijzing: de verklaring van de veilingmeester waardoor een bod
wordt geaccepteerd en waardoor de koopovereenkomst tussen de
inzender en de koper tot stand komt;
g. 	Inzender: degene die aan AAG de kavel ter veiling heeft aangeboden;
h. 	Hamerprijs: bedrag waarvoor de kavel door de veilingmeester aan
de koper is toegewezen;
i. 	Koopprijs: hamerprijs vermeerderd met een toeslag terzake van
opgeld en BTW en, indien van toepassing, met verschuldigd volgrecht. Afhankelijk van de hoogte van het hamerbedrag wordt aan
de koper opgeld in rekening gebracht als volgt:
Tot € 20.000
29,6% (incl. 21% BTW)
€ 20.001 - € 200.000
25% (incl. 21% BTW)
Vanaf € 200.001
20% (incl. 21% BTW)
In het opgeld is de daarover verschuldigde BTW verrekend.
ARTIKEL 1
1. Elk bod is onvoorwaardelijk en onherroepelijk.
2. 	Degene, die ter veiling een bod uitbrengt, wordt aangemerkt als
bieder, ook als hij verklaart niet voor zichzelf te hebben geboden.
3. 	Indien een koper heeft geboden op last of voor rekening en risico van één of meerdere anderen is of zijn deze naast de koper
hoofdelijk verbonden voor de op koper krachtens deze veilingvoorwaarden rustende verplichtingen.
ARTIKEL 2
1. 	AAG is gerechtigd de volgorde van de te veilen kavels te wijzigen,
kavels samen te voegen dan wel te splitsen, één of meerdere kavels
uit de veiling te nemen en tijdens de veiling over de kavels aanvullende of afwijkende informatie te verschaffen.
2. 	De veiling geschiedt in door de veilingmeester aan te geven steeds
hogere biedstappen; door het uitbrengen van biedingen wordt het
laatste bod automatisch verhoogd tot de volgende biedstap.
3. 	De veilingmeester heeft het recht, zonder opgave van redenen een
bod niet als zodanig te erkennen en het bieden te doen voortgaan.
4. 	De veilingmeester is gerechtigd namens niet bij de veiling aanwezige gegadigden biedingen uit te brengen.
5. 	Het oordeel van de veilingmeester omtrent alles wat zich tijdens
de veiling voordoet en omtrent de uitleg of toepassing van de
Algemene Veilingvoorwaarden tijdens de zitting is - bij wijze van
bindend advies - beslissend.
ARTIKEL 3
1. AAG staat er voor in, dat behoudens nadrukkelijke vermelding tijdens de veiling, elke kavel overeenstemt met de beschrijving ervan
in de catalogus.

2. 	Koper is gerechtigd ontbinding van de koop te vorderen en heeft
recht op restitutie van de koopprijs, indien hij binnen 30 (dertig)
dagen na de veiling deugdelijk aantoont dat de kavel zo ernstige
gebreken vertoont of de verstrekte omschrijving zodanig onjuist is,
dat indien deze gebreken of de onjuiste omschrijving aan de koper
op het ogenblik van de veiling bekend waren geweest, hij van de
koop zou hebben afgezien of slechts tegen een aanmerkelijk lagere
prijs zou hebben gekocht.
3. 	Koper heeft voormeld recht niet indien het gebrek of de onjuistheid
van de beschrijving tijdens de veiling is kenbaar gemaakt of na het
moment van toewijzing is ontstaan.
ARTIKEL 4
1. 	Een kavel wordt verkocht en gaat over op de koper in de toestand
waarin de kavel zich bevindt op het tijdstip van toewijzing.
2. 	Vanaf het moment van toewijzing is de kavel onmiddellijk en geheel
voor rekening en risico van de koper.
ARTIKEL 5
1. 	De levering van de kavel aan de koper of diens gemachtigde vindt
plaats nadat AAG de koopprijs heeft ontvangen.
2. 	De koopprijs dient uiterlijk binnen drie dagen na de veiling aan
AAG te zijn voldaan, bij gebreke waarvan de koper vergoeding is
verschuldigd van de kosten van vervoer, opslag en verzekering,
benevens een rente, gelijk aan de wettelijke rente. Deze rente
wordt berekend vanaf de datum der veiling tot de dag der algehele
voldoening.
3. 	AAG heeft het recht om verkochte, niet afgehaalde goederen na
vijf werkdagen op kosten van de koper in opslag te geven.
4. 	Indien de koper 30 (dertig) dagen na de veiling de koopprijs niet
of niet volledig heeft voldaan, is hij in gebreke en is AAG gerechtigd onmiddellijk invorderingsmaatregelen te treffen, dan wel de
koopovereenkomst als ontbonden te beschouwen en de kavel, hetzij openbaar, hetzij onderhands te verkopen.
5. 	De nalatige koper is aansprakelijk voor de door AAG tengevolge
van de ontbinding en verkoop als hiervoor bedoeld geleden schade en heeft nimmer aanspraak op een meeropbrengst uit zodanige
verkoop.
6. 	Alle kosten die AAG redelijkerwijs heeft moeten maken terzake van
het niet nakomen door koper van enige verplichting voortvloeiende
uit deze voorwaarden zijn voor rekening voor koper.
ARTIKEL 6
BTW wordt met toepassing van de z.g. margeregeling slechts in rekening gebracht over het opgeld en eventuele overige kosten. In de
koopprijs zoals bedoeld in deze voorwaarden is BTW over het opgeld
reeds inbegrepen. Kopers die daarvoor in aanmerking komen kunnen
verzoeken ook de hamerprijs in de heffing van BTW te betrekken. Bij
de kavels, die ter veiling zijn ingevoerd in de Europese Unie, wordt de
hamerprijs steeds in de heffing van BTW betrokken; de betreffende
kavels zijn in de veilingcatalogus aangeduid met (*).  
ARTIKEL 7
1. 	Op de rechtsbetrekking tussen de koper(s) en AAG is Nederlands
recht van toepassing.
2. 	Bij verschillen tussen de Nederlandse tekst en enige buitenlandse
vertalingen van deze voorwaarden of van de veilingcatalogus is de
Nederlandse tekst beslissend.

Veilinghuis AAG is een door de Federatie van Taxateurs, Makelaars en Veilinghouders geregistreerd veilingbedrijf.
Deze voorwaarden zijn gedeponeerd bij de Kamer van Koophandel en Fabrieken voor Amsterdam
met ingang van 9 januari 2004 onder nr.: 27127302

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
These terms and conditions apply to all auctions held by Arts & Antiques Group, f.k.a. Glerum Kunst- en Antiekveilingen B.V. (hereinafter
referred to as: ‘AAG’). Participants are informed at the beginning of an
auction that these terms and conditions are applicable. Participation in
an auction implies acceptance of these terms and conditions.
In these terms and conditions:
a. auction means a public auction sale of a lot;
b. lot means the item or set of items of movable property sold by auction under one number;
c. bid means the price offered by a bidder for a lot offered for sale at
the auction;
d. bidder means anyone making a bid at the auction;
e. buyer means the bidder to whom a lot is knocked down;
f. knock-down means the statement by the auctioneer that a bid is
accepted, as a result of which a contract of sale and purchase is concluded between the consignor and the buyer;
g. consignor means the person who has consigned the lot to AAG for
auction;
h. hammer price means the price at which the auctioneer knocks down
a lot to the buyer;
i. purchase price means the hammer price plus buyer’s premium (including VAT) and, where appropriate, any resale royalty.
Depending on the hammer price the buyer will be charged the following premium:
Up to € 20.000
29,6%
€ 20.001 - € 200.000 25%
From € 200.001
20%
All percentages are including VAT.
ARTICLE 1
1. Each bid shall be unconditional and irrevocable.
2. Anyone making a bid at an auction shall be deemed to be a bidder,
even if the individual in question declares that he has not made a bid
on his own behalf.
3. If a buyer has made a bid on behalf and at the expense and risk
of one or more third parties, such third party/parties and the buyer
shall be jointly and severally liable for the fulfilment of the obligations
incumbent upon the buyer under these auction terms and conditions.
ARTICLE 2
1. AAG shall have the right to change the order in which the lots are
sold, to combine or divide lots, to withdraw one or more lots, and to
furnish additional or different information on the lots at the auction.
2. The auctioneer shall determine the bid increments; a new bid shall
automatically increase the standing bid by the applicable bid increment.
3. The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse a bid without giving
reasons, and to continue the bidding process.
4. The auctioneer shall have the right to make bids on behalf of prospective buyers who are not at the auction.
5. The auctioneer’s decision made at the auction regarding any
occurrence during the auction and regarding the interpretation or
application of the auction terms and conditions shall, by way of a binding opinion, be absolute and final.

ARTICLE 3
1. AAG guarantees that each lot conforms with its description in the
catalogue, except as expressly stated otherwise at the auction.
2. The buyer shall have the right to demand rescission of the sale and
a refund of the purchase price if he satisfactorily demonstrates, within
thirty (30) days of the auction date, that the lot is defective or that its
description is incorrect to such an extent that if the buyer had been
aware of the defects or incorrect description at the time of the auction,
he would not have purchased the lot or would have purchased it only
at a substantially lower price.
3. The buyer shall not have the aforesaid right if the defect or incorrect
description is announced at the time of auction or has arisen after the
knock-down.
ARTICLE 4
1. A lot shall be sold and title thereto shall pass to the buyer in the
condition in which the lot is at the time of knock-down.
2. The lot shall be entirely at the buyer’s expense and risk from the time
of knock-down.
ARTICLE 5
1. The lot shall be transferred to the buyer or the buyer’s representative
after AAG has received the purchase price.
2. The purchase price must be paid to AAG within three days of the
auction, failing which the buyer shall be required to pay the costs of
transport, storage and insurance, plus interest at the rate of statutory
interest. Such interest shall be calculated from the date of the auction
until the date of payment in full.
3. AAG shall have the right to put items that have been sold but not yet
collected into storage at the buyer’s expense after five working days.
4. If the buyer has not paid the (full) purchase price within thirty (30)
days of the auction date, the buyer shall be in default and AAG shall
have the right to take immediate action to recover the outstanding
debt, or to consider the contract of sale and purchase cancelled and to
sell the lot by auction or private treaty.
5. A defaulting buyer shall be liable for any loss or damage sustained
by AAG as a result of a cancellation and sale as referred to above and
shall not be entitled to any surplus arising from such sale.
6. Any costs reasonably incurred by AAG in connection with the
non-fulfilment by the buyer of any obligation arising from these terms
and conditions shall be payable by the buyer.
ARTICLE 6
In accordance with the margin scheme, VAT is charged only on the premium and any other charges. The purchase price referred to in these
terms and conditions includes VAT on the premium. Buyers entitled to
opt for application of the margin scheme may request that VAT also be
charged on the hammer price. The hammer price of lots imported for
auction from outside the European Union is always subject to VAT; the
lots in question are marked in the auction catalogue with an asterisk (*).
ARTICLE 7
1. The legal relationship between the buyer(s) and AAG shall be governed by the laws of the Netherlands.
2. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the Dutch text
and any translation of these terms and conditions or the auction catalogue, the Dutch text shall prevail.

Biedformulier

Bid form
515 - OLD MASTERS TO MODERNISTS

Ondergetekende verklaart akkoord te zijn met de veilingvoorwaarden

The undersigned agrees to the conditions of sale

Naam (dhr/mw) | Name (mr/mrs) _________________________________________________________________________________
Adres | Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________
Postcode | Code _________________________ Plaats | City/Country ___________________________________________________
Telefoon | Phone _______________________________________________________________________________________________
Bankreferentie | Bank reference __________________________________________________________________________________
E-mail

_______________________________________________________________________________________________

Handtekening | Signature _______________________________________________________________________________________
		
Lot no.
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Kopers wordt geadviseerd schriftelijke biedingen tijdig te versturen per
fax 020 - 301 2960 of e-mail info@veilinghuisaag.com

Buyers are advised to send their absentee bids in time by
fax +31 20 - 301 2960 or email info@aagauctioneers.com

